HCR

PARTS LIST
IN=2U X B

& HaPPY

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



PARTS L

IST /s—Y 1 Xk e 0@-1

INDEX B X

\
f

2

s

ai

®H&51 FRAME 1 1a
B|&H2 FRAME 2 1b
RBE (BENEER) FRAME (PARTS BY MODEL) 2a
fRHEARE R LLUMINATOR 3a
F—7N - 81 TABLE 1 4a
F=TNL-82 TABLE 2 4b
F—7NL -8 (BEMNEESR) TABLE (PARTS BY MODEL) 5a
FRENHD 1 TRANSMISSION UNIT 1 6a
B2 TRANSMISSION UNIT 2 6b
Ry K1 BED 1 7a
Ry F2 BED 2 7b
Ry K3 BED 3 7c
Uy EREE THREAD CUTTING DRIVER 1 8a
HUYERL (MERERS) THREAD CUTTING DRIVER (PARTS BY MODEL) 9a
BE~Y F FIXED HEAD 10a
B RiEs 1 NEEDLE BAR CHANGE UNIT1 11a
Hiesin (REHR) NEEDLE BAR CHANGE UNIT (PARTS BY MODEL) 12a
B4 I UTRHEE TIMING DETECTING UNIT 13a
BBI~v F1 MOVING HEAD 1 14a
B~ F2 MOVING HEAD 2 14b
#DOh#H THREAD CATCHER 15a

¥ Specification

s are subject to change without notice.

% When you place parts orders, please state machine model (example : HCR-1504-45),
machine number and if machine is with option or not.

X EBOLRIE, RROEHFERCERTIREANHYET.
X BREIXSNHERIE, BROBESR (§1 HCR-1504-45), HWEKES &,
A7 vOERESALETEL,
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




PARTS LIST /A\—Y 1) R k

CRHE1Q

Oa-2

INDEX B X

\
f

2

s

@®/
T THREAD TENSION 16a
HRITE THREAD STAND 1 19a
HITE (REHBR THREAD STAND 1{PARTS BY MODEL) 20a
XFv)u 1 X CARRIAGE 1 21a
X¥Fvwd (HERER) X CARRIAGE (PARTS BY MODEL) 22a
YEYYIT A Y CARRIAGE A 23a
YHFRyl)wP A (BHEAES) Y CARRIAGE A(PARTS BY MODEL) 24a
Y¥yYwi B Y CARRIAGE B 25a
EAMS 1 ELECTRIC PARTS 1 261
BASNR 2 ELECTRIC PARTS 2 26b
arvkO—iLiRys R CONTROL BOX 27a
ZOwE—F347 FLOPPY DISK DRIVE 27b
L—t—HS i — LASER POINTER 27¢c
Thi#=a BOBBIN WINDER 28a
W7 (B8 (72 3>) CAPFRAME (DRIVE FRAME) (OPTION) 29a
EFR (BH#H) (A F3>) CAP FRAME (HOLD FRAME) (OPTION) 29b

ETF# (RIS (FFvaw)
RRECHRE

CAP FRAME (CAP STRETCHER) (OPTION) 29¢c

ELECTRICAL CONNECTION DIAGRAM

# Specifications are subject to change without notice.

30a

3 When you place parts orders, please state machine model (example : HCR-1504-45),
machine number and if machine is with option or not.

X EBOLRIE, RROEHFERCERTIREANHYET.
X BREIXSNHERIE, BROBESR (§1 HCR-1504-45), WWKES &,
A7 vOERESALETEL,
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



PARTS LIST /N\—Y 1) X k o 0A-3

EXPLANATION OF LIST Zx®&RBA

RN Bass Bk
Assy Elt Parts No. Parts Names
9 HMF17870  Adjusting plate R
11* 10 MO416186  Thread check spring RERY A H
11  HMF17840  Thread tension ass'y KT
12 HMF17860  Thread tension lid RBFST
31  HCG08170  Roller pin guide O—>—EYHA K
32 ->10b Jump solenoid ass'y (by model) x> FY L/ A B (#FER)

©

@ This element number here is an assembly part number.
It indicates that the part shown here is a component of an assembly part.

@ It is element number.
@ It is parts number.
@ This parts is entered to other page of that mark "->" shows.

(1) CORERBEOEBRICEFTNATVIHMRETHIIEERLTLET,

2) EREE,
3) MREE.

(4) COERIT"->" MRFHOR—JICREINTVET,

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




PARTS LIST /A—Y 1) X k

CRHAOL O a- 4

EXPLANATION OF LIST 2 (PARTS BY MODEL) &Mt 2 (4%3& Al 3B &m)

In this parts list, we have parts followed by description of "(Parts by model)".

These parts are carried in pages where "(Parts by model)" after unit name is described.

BRBDERSIC"(HER ) ERELTLLIEBRAHY FT,
ZTOREIT. BROIZ Y bRDEAIZ (HERERGR ) ERELTVAIR—JICRBLTVET,

(D
4

85X .~ Elt] 45

PARTS NAMES] Beam
L820 HMFO0850
L720A HMFO0890
L818 HMF00900
L816 HMF00910
MODEL| L8 14 HMF00920
HE | L1012 HMF00820
L812 HMFO0930
W1015—78 HMF01050
722 HMF01020

@1‘

1
®

@ It is the element number of this parts in illustrations.
@ This column shows machine model.

@ This column shows parts number related to machine model.

(Example. Parts number of "Beam" for L820 — HMF00850)

D EEIZETR. COBRDES,
@ HELZEKMIZRLTULET,
@ HBEBICHIGTIHRBESERLTVET., (Bl L820AD "HR" OEHES — HVF00850)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




FRAME 1 288 1 s da-1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Sdbply LLC



FRAME 1

b= JVAN 1

1a-1

<A
X BB Ty CRI701 B2
Ass'y EIt Parts No. Parts Names Note
1 HCRO1011 Cover right BIviarhn—
2 HCR01021 Cover left Ez3vyarvhn—
3 HCGO00330 Rubber mount JLIYDV k
4 HCG00321 Mount NIk
5 —2a Pipe cover (by model) INA This— (#iERD
6 HCR02271 Upper shaft cover (P:360) L#EhH/N—(P : 360)4
6 HCR02281 Upper shaft cover (P:500) L#hH/—(P : 500)#
7 HCR02260 Cover bracket h/IN—%B
10 EPS01040 Brake switch TL—FRAvF
11 HCR29060 FDD cover FDDA/N—

12 HCR08241
12 HCR08251
13 HCR08260
14 —2a
15 —2a
16 —2a
17 HCR33041
18 HCR33051
19 HCR33061
20 HCR33071
21 —2a
22 —2a
23 —2a
24 —2Za
25 —2a
26 —2a
27 MPC00020
28 MPC00010
29 —2Za
30 —2a
31 —2a
A SHBA20100
B NHBA20000
C STABO04006
D SCAA10020
E WSAA10000
F WPAA10000

Head upper cover (P:360)

Head upper cover (P:500)

Head upper cover B

Table support cover (left) (by model)
Table support cover (center) (by model)
Table support cover (right) (by model)
Table support front (right)

Table support front (left)

Table support rear (right)

Table support rear (left)

Frame (by model)

Caster (by model)

Upper shaft (left) (by model)

Upper shaft (right) (by model)

Lower shaft (left) (by model)

Lower shaft (right) (by model)
N-coupling (20-20)

N-coupling (15-15)

Rear cover (left) (by model)

Rear cover (center) (by model)

Rear cover (right) (by model)

Hexagon head bolt (M20x100)
Hexagon nut (M20)

Truss head screw (cross recessed, M4x6)
Hexagon socket head cap screw (M10x20)
Spring lock washer (M10)

Plain washer (M10)

~vw FiEiA/3— (P : 360)
~vw Ff#A/8— (P : 500)
Ay FEEA/N—B
REHN— & (HERD
EEDN— & (HERD
BEHN— B (EERND)
— LRI (A)
—JILEIR F(E)

(

(

SEqE

[
[
—JILEZRIT(R)
T—T IR (E)

BE (HERD
FwRA2— (HFER)
L@ £ (EERD

L& B EERND

T £ (BEFER)

T A (BEER)
NAw F1) >4 (N20-20)
NAw TS (N15-15)

Bhi— E (BER)
BEHN— h (HEFERD
Eh— B (BERD

RARIL b (M20x100)
NAT v L (M20)

+FRFE RZR DML (M4x6)
NAFUTERIIL b (M10x20)

(£ EEE (M10)

FEELE (M10)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



FRAME 2 Z8H& 2 oy 1D-1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



FRAME 2 ZE& 2 1b-1
HOEN SmEs Ty CRHCO7 &%
Assy Elt Parts No. Parts Names Note
1 HCG32021 Table stay (lower) F—JILXZ T
2 HCG32010 Table stay (upper) F—JILXZ L
3 HCR34102 Plate XA
4 HCG32030 Plate washer REES®
5 —2a Table bracke T—JILE8
6 HCR34070 Table bracket B F—JIL£EB
7 HCR34060 Table bracket A T—JILEEA
A NWABO6000  Wing nut (M6) 5&£3F vk (M6)
B SWABOG6035  Wing bolt (M6x35) 5 &S5RI+ (M6x35)
C SWAB06010 Wing bolt (M6x10) 5 & AR+ (M6x10)
D SLAB5A020 Oval head wood screw (cross recessed head, 5 +F 7t &EH & 5 AR4 L (5.1x20)
E SCAA06025 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M6x25) RAFTERIL b (M6x25)
F WSAAO06000 Spring lock washer (M6) [$HESE (M6)
G WPAAOG6000 Plain washer (M6) EES (M6)
H SCADO6015 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M6x15) RAFSTERIL b (M6x15)
I WSADO6000  Spring lock washer (M6) [$HaESE (M6)
J NHADOG6000 Hexagon nut (M6) RAFTY b (M6)
K SPDKO05010 Pan head screw (cross recessed, M5x10) +FERFEERNDL (M5x10)
L SPDK04012 Pan head screw (cross recessed, M4x12) FTFRFEERPMRLE (M4x12)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



)'_tl-

FRAME

op

CRI701 2a- 1

N

SO
WS

22

30
16

}3 21

5a

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



FRAME

b= VAN
A< B

2a-1

CRI1701

Elt ~ 85X 5a 14 15 16
PARTS NAMES |Pipe cover Table support cover  |Table support cover | Table support cover
(left) (center) (right)
s |14 THh— BHEWN— & EHENN— b BHEWN— A
1502 HCG00310 - HCR01030 -
1504 HCG00310 HCR01050 - HCR01040
MODEL| X1504 CGB00020 HCR01070 - HCR01060
rerE 1506 CGB00020 HCR01050 HCR01090 HCR01080
X1506 CGB00020 HCR01120 HCR01110 HCR01100
1508 CGB00020 HCR01140 HCR01090 HCR01130
Elt /R 29 30 30 31
PARTS NAMES |Rear cover (left) Rear cover (center) Rear cover (center) Rear cover (right)
Has |(BhNN\— & EHN— BEHN— Ehn— £
1502 HCR01170 HCR01160 - HCR01150
1504 HCR01170 HCR01181 - HCR01150
MODEL X1504 HCR01170 HCR01181 HCR01181 HCR01150
iz 1506 HCR01170 HCR01181 HCRO1181 HCR01150
X1506 HCR01170 HCR01190 HCR01190 HCR01150
1508 HCR01170 HCR01190 HCR01190 HCR01150
Elt /R 21 22 23 24
PARTS NAMES |Frame Caster Upper shaft (left) Upper shaft (right)
Hams |EE FrRRA— Lt £ @ B
1502 HCROOA10 MPZ02300 HCR02100 -
1504 HCROOA20 MPZ02300 HCR02110 -
MODEL| X1504 HCROOA30 MPZ03160 HCR02120 -
HEiE 1506 HCROOA40 MPZ03160 HCR02130 -
X1506 HCROOA50 MPZ03160 HCR02140 HCR02150
1508 HCROOA60 MPZ03160 HCR02140 HCR02150
Elt ~ $ER 25 26 5b
PARTS NAMES |Lower shaft (left) Lower shaft (right) Table bracke
Has (T £ T# A T—JILEE
1502 HCR02180 - HCR34152
1504 HCR02190 - HCR34152
MODEL| X1504 HCR02200 - HCR34080
HEiE 1506 HCR02210 - HCR34080
X1506 HCR02230 HCR02220 HCR34080
1508 HCR02230 HCR02220 HCR34080

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




ILLUMINATOR B5BAz3 B ceors A1

w

»

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



ILLUMINATOR

iRBAzr 2

3a-1

X BB Ty CRHAOL TBZ
Ass'y EIt Parts No. Parts Names Note
1 HMF00192 llluminator bracket AT TS v b
2 HCG00430 llluminator cover BERH/N—
3 HMF00320 Vibration insulator BHALTAIR T L
4 EPP00481 llluminator REARE
5 NHAA06000 Hexagon nut (M6) RAF v b (M6)
6 WSAA06000 Spring lock washer (M6) ([FHaESE (M6)
8 SCAA05015 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M5x15) RAFMFEARIL b (M5x15)
9 WSAAO05000  Spring lock washer (M5) (FHEE (M5)
10 WPAAO5000 Plain washer (M5) EES (M5)
11 WKABOG6000 Square washer(M6) AEE (M6)
12 SCAA06022 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M6x22) RAFSTERIL b (M6x22)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



TABLE1 7—7) - # 1 s AA-1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



TABLE 1

T—IL - # 1

4a-1

R MEES B4 CRHAO1 f#%
Assy Elt Parts No. Parts Names Note
1 —ba Table set (by model) T—TJILHE (#FEAD
2 HCR34011 Y cover (right) YHhi—(F)
3 HCR34022 Y cover (left) YHN—(E)
4 HCR34040 Cover for thread cutting driver Y HN—
5 HCR34030 Middle cover Ffh /N —
6 HCG30201 Table prop plate F—TILZITIR
7 HCR33080 Table prop plate F—TILZITIR
8 MPZ01990 Toggle clamp NN ST
9 HCM34050 Table prop A F—TILZITEA
10 HCM34060 Table prop B T—IILZITEB
11 M0412241 Plastic ring ARAELLETFILEY
12 M0410041 Stud ARy K
13 MPZ01080  Knob bolt (M6) JIHRILE (M6)
14 HCR33030 Table support for bed RNy FF—TI)LZIT
15 HCR33012 Table support (right) F—TILZIT (H)
16 HCR33022 Table support (left) T—TILZIT (K)
18 HCR34110 Middle table support plate FT—JIHEZ X
19 HCR34120 Middle cover (lower) fffA/— (F)
20 HCR34130 Y cover bracket (right) Yhin—T3S45 v kAR)
20 HCR34140 Y cover bracket (left) YHIN—=T S5y ME)
21 —ba Embroidery frame ass'y (by model) 44 (BETERD
22 M0437016 Clip (300mm) #1) v 7 300mm
22 HMF37550 Clip (280mm) #o1)v 7 280mm
22 M0437056 Clip (190mm) #91)v 7 190mm
22 M0437836 Clip (170mm) #o1)v 7 170mm
23 —ba Cap frame bracket ass'y (by model) TEFHEAE (BFER)
24 —ba Tubular frame bracket ass'y (by model) Fa—T @R (BIERD
25 HCR37C10 Tubular frame hold arm ass'y (right) Fa—TJ37—L (R) #
26 HCR37C20 Tubular frame hold arm ass'y (left) Fa—I57—L (K) #
27 —ba Pitch gauge EvFr—2
A SKAB3EO16 Round head wood screw (cross recessed head, +=F7uft+ & # A4 L (3.5x16)
B NHADO5000 Hexagon nut (M5) REF Yk (M5)
C NHADO6000 Hexagon nut (M6) NATY L (M6)
D SCBD04008 Hexagon socket head cap screw with flange (M« AERIFE IS5 CHRIL b (M4x8)
E SPDD03015 Pan head screw (cross recessed, M3x6) +EFERFELGERNDAL (M3x6)
F SNAK3A010 Flat head tapping screw (cross recessed head, : +F{fZM4 v £ >t L (3.1x10)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



TABLE2 7—7J)L - # 2 wen 4D-1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



TABLE 2

T—J)L - #2

4b-1

RE mmEs Ty CRIA3L &%
Ass'y ElI't Parts No. Parts Names Note
1 HCR37C21 Tubular frame hold arm (left) ass'y Fa—J3537—L (KE) #
2 HCR37C11 Tubular frame hold arm (right) ass'y Fa—J37—L4L () #
3 HCR37010 Spacer #HEFEE
4 HCR37042 Arm (left) ass'y 7—LEH
5 HCR37032 Arm (right) ass'y 7—LAH
6 HCM41354 Hold spring C R—IL KR C
7 HCR37080 Hold spring base R—IL K=
8 HCR37C30 Cap frame mount plate ass'y 1 F BT AR 4R
9 HCD37090 Knob screw A (M4) 7/ 7HhLCA
10 —ba Tubular frame bracket ass'y P Fa—JSHERMEP
23 —ba Cap frame bracket ass'y RS L |
24 —ba Tubular frame bracket ass'y Fa—TSERM
A SCEA04006 Hexagon socket low head screw (M4x6) EEEARAIMTEARIL b (M4x6)
B SCBD04008 Hexagon socket head cap screw with flange (M4x8)  REIITET SV OARIL b (M4x8)
C SBAD04008 Binding head screw (cross recessed, M4x8) TFRFENL D B L (M4x8)
D SCBDO03008 Hexagon socket head cap screw with flange (M3x8)  NANMFETZ 2 URIL b (M3x8)
E SCEAO03005 Hexagon socket low head screw (M3x5) {EEERANATEARIL b (M3x5)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



TABLE 7_-_ 7¢)b ° *#I, CRIA31 5a-1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



TABLE T—72)L - # oa-1

CRIA31
El't ~ &K 1 21
PARTS NAMES [Table set Embroidery frame ass'y
B&aA | T—JI)LH F
1502 HCR30A11 HCR38A10
1504 HCR30A21 HCR38A20
MODEL X1504 HCR30A50 HCR38A30
HiE 1506 HCR30A31 HCR38A40
X1506 HCR30A60 HCR38A50
1508 HCR30A40 HCR38A60
Elt ./ $6& 10 23 24
PARTS NAMES |Tubular frame bracket ass'y P|Cap frame bracket ass'y |Tubular frame bracket ass'y
Bams [Fa—TSHERMEP  |IEFHESRE Fa— TS
1502 HCR37D10 HCR37B10 HCR37A11
1504 HCR37D20 HCR37B20 HCR37A20
MODEL X1504 HCR37D30 HCR37B30 HCR37A30
i 1506 HCR37D40 HCR37B40 HCR37A40
X1506 HCR37D50 HCR37B50 HCR37A50
1508 HCR37D60 HCR37B60 HCR37A60

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



TRANSMISSION UNIT 1 EREHEE 1 ... 6a-1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



TRANSMISSION UNIT 1 EREjEp 1

BN HmEs 2 CRHAOL 1A%
Ass’y Elt Parts No. Parts Names Note
1 HCG02660 Fasten collar BlfmsHHh 5 —
2 HCG902670 Bush ass'y R7Y2TTyia (4)
4 HCR02010 Upper shaft plate LEz
5 HCG02091 Dial HE B R iR
6 HCG02340  Upper shaft pulley t@7r—y
7 HCR02260 Cover bracket hRi—%E8
8 HCR02021 Pointer N
9 HCG26350 Cover bracket HIN—%(F
10 MPRO0390 BG-ring EAZBGY VY
11 HCR902031 Idler pulley ass'y T4 REST—1) (#)
13 HCR02041 Idler shaft TA KT8
14 MPVO0540  Timing belt BAZTUTRILE
15 HCR02050 Tension plate TraviR
16 HCD02131 Tension plate Triavik
17 HCB902064  Upper shaft collar ass'’y Lt@hs— )
19 HCG02351 Lower shaft pulley TET—1
20 HCR79020 Micro brake ass'y Y407 L—%#
21 HCR02060 Brake bracket T L—F TR
A SCAA05020 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M5x20) RAFMTERIL b (M5x20)
B SBAK04006 Binding head screw (M4x6) INA 2 Ripa L (M4x6)
C SPDK04008 Pan head screw (cross recessed, M4x8) FTFRFEGERNL (M4x8)
D SCAA08025 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M8x25) REFMTEARIL b (M8x25)
E WSAAO08000 Spring lock washer (M8) [$HES (M8)
F WPAAO800O Plain washer (M8) TEE (M8)
G SCAA04006 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M4x6) RARGFERIL b (M4x6)
H SCAA06008 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M6x8) RANRFERIL b (M6x8)
| SCAA04015 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M4x15) RAFMSEARIL & (M4Ax15)
J SHBKO4030 Hexagon head bolt (M4x30) NAMRIL E (M4x30)
K NHAKO4000 Hexagon nut (M4) NEFTY b (M4)
L SSAA04006 Hexagon socket set screw (M4x6) NAFUTEIEHR L (M4Ix6)
M SCAA06015 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M6x15) REFMTEARIL b (M6x15)
N SCADO6015 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M6x20) RAFRFTERIL b (M6x20)
O WSADOG6000  Spring lock washer (M6) I$HESE (M6)
P WPADOG6000 Plain washer (M6) FES (M6)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

b6a-1



TRANSMISSION UNIT 2 EREHER 2 ... 6b-1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



TRANSMISSION UNIT 2 EREjEp 2 6b-1

BN HmEs 2 CRHAOL 1A%

Ass’y Elt Parts No. Parts Names Note

1 HCRO2071 Motor cover E—H4—H/N\—#

2 EPM00610 Drive motor TE#WME—4—H (400WITS52P)

3 HCG02361 Motor pulley E—4E—T—)

A SPDK04008 Pan head screw (cross recessed, M4x8) +EFERFELERNDAL (M4x8)

B SHAA08025 Hexagon head bolt (M8x25) RARIL L (M8x25)

C WSAAO08000  Spring lock washer (M8) £t ESE (M8)

D WPAAO8000 Plain washer (M8) FEES (M8)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



BED1 Xvw [ 1 o (-1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



BED 1

Ny k1

7a-1

R SmEs TP CRHAOL &%
Assy Elt Parts No. Parts Names Note
1 HCD79050 Keeper solenoid ass'y F—N—=vL/ 44
2 PSA07B050  Slider (7.2x11x0.5) RYRS A4 HZ— (7.2x11x0.5)
3 HCB04022 Solenoid spring v/ 4 Ridh
4 MPR0O0520 O-ring (S-8) o—1y>4 (S-8)
5 HCB04010 Solenoid base YL/ A FERitHR
6 HCB04031 Keeper plunger F—R—T50Dv—
7 HCD04071 Keeper rod F—R—av F
8 HCD04032 Keeper ass'y F—/\— (#1)
9 HCD04081 Stopper bracket IR
10 HCB04063 Shaft holder LA —
11 HCM04150 Spring A ARTYUTA
13 HCRO4A10  Bed case ass'y Ny MEE
14 HCR04040 Rotary hook shaft o
15 HCD902050 Rotary hook shaft collar (front) ass'y EWMAH>— 81 ()
16 HSA04010 Rotary hook 3
17 MPZO00550 Bobbin REY
18 HSA04021 Bobbin case REVH—R
18 HSA04030 Bobbin case (for throwaway bobbin) REVHS—R HEAREVA)
19 HCDUOO830 Keeper cover ass'y F—/—Hh/—#8
A MPRO0O08O E-ring (E-5) E—1 >4 (E-5)
B SCBA04006 Hexagon socket head cap screw with flange (M4x6)  7REAIFE 75V PRIL b (M4x6)
C SPAC2F003 Pan head screw (cross recessed, M2.6x3) FFIFELENNMR L (M2.6x3)
D WPAC2FQO0O0 Plain washer (M2.6) FES (M2.6)
E MPPW2EO10 Spring pin (2.5x10) ATYUHTEY (2.5x10)
F MPROO300 E-ring (E-2) E—-1>J (E-2)
G SCBAO3006 Hexagon socket head cap screw with flange (M3x6)  NEIUTE TS5 ORIL b (M3x6)
H MPR00420 E-ring (E-4) E—1>J (E-4)
I SGAB04008 Flat head screw (cross recessed head, M4x8) +=yuftE M/ a L (M4x8)
L SPDD03006 Pan head screw (cross recessed, M3x6) F+FRFELERNDAL (M3x6)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



/b-1

CRI821

BED2 NXw | 2

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



BED2 ANy Kk 2

7D-1

BN HaEs Ty CRIS21 &%
Ass'y EIt Parts No. Parts Names Note
1 HCD04016 Needle plate ik (1E%E)
2 HCD05010 Thread cutting device ass'y RUVEE (#)
2% 3 HCD05033 Knife B ass'y FARB (#)
2* 4 HCBO05053 Knife drive shaft ass'y A REREhER (#H)
2% 5 HCBO05090 Holder retainer RILT—3RZ
2* 6 HCBO05070 Bobbin thread holder THhbILE—
2* 7 HCB0O5080 Holder support RILE—%=1T
2* 8 HCB05062 Fixed knife EE A R
2* 9 HCD05023 Thread cutting device base RUYtE
10 HCA04060 Drive shaft retainer B B RUERENEAIF 2
11 HCD04021 Rotary hook retainer RERZ
12 HCR04052 Bed cover A Ny FhN—A
13 HCR04060 Bed cover B Ny KAh/N—B
14 HCRO6121 Rod Oy K
15 HCR06170 Link screw NZE
16 HCR06130 Lever shaft L/N—8f
17 HCROG6A50 Thread cutting link ass'y RV UoH
18 HCD04142 Needle plate (for cap frame) e F &tk
19 HJP04100 Screw for rotary hook retainer hERZ D
A MPZ00040 Screw for needle plate RO RS
2* B HMF04260 Flat head screw A REER L
2*  C SSAA03003 Hexagon socket set screw (M3x3) RANTFELEHR L (M3x3)
2* D NHCAO3000 Hexagon nut (M3) RAFv b (M3, 37&)
2* E SAAA03005 Hexagon socket button head screw (M3x5) RANRGFERSE VRIL & (M3x5)
2* F SSAA03010 Hexagon socket set screw (M3x10) RAFMAELEDHR L (M3x10)
G SSAA04004 Hexagon socket set screw (M4x4) NANRMGEFIEHRL (M4x4)
H MPZ03200 Sim ring (3x5x0.2) L) 2T (3x5%0.2)
I SCFA04010 Hexagon socket low head screw (M4x10) BIEEENRABIMTEARIL b (MAXT10)
J SCFA04016 Hexagon socket low head screw (M4x16) BEBEAB YT EARIL b (M4x16)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



BED3 Xvw | 3 s 1C-1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



BED3 ANy Kk 3

/c-1

BE mmEs Ty CRI904 &%
Ass'y EIt Parts No. Parts Names Note

1 HCR04031 Spiral gear B A1 T LXYB

2 HCD902050 Rotary hook shaft collar (front) ass'y E8MAH>— w1 ()

3 MPB00120 Plastic thrust washer (TW0815) L—BURSR LTy v— (TW0815)
4 HCMO04681 Stopping collar A ZHHT—A

5 HCR81120 Keeper relay board ass'y F—/N—rP R ERAE

6 HCRO4A30 Spiral gear ass'y A ¥ S |

7 M0404123 Fasten collar 9507

8 —2a Lower shaft (by model) TE (HFERD)

9 HCD37060 Holder (option) RILE— (F T a)
10 HCM04672 Fulcrum shaft holder (option) XEERLS— (T 3Y)
11 FRA43862 Fulcrum shaft for cap frame (option) BFHXRE (FTay)
12 FRA43872 Guide shaft for cap frame (option) ERNE (XT3 )

A SSAA04004 Hexagon socket set screw (M4x4) NETTEILEDHRLE (M4x4)

B SBAK04008 Binding head screw (M4x8) NA 2 Fibgal (M4x8)

C SCAA04016 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M4x16) RAFUTERIL b (M4x16)

D SCAA08025 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M8x25) RAFSTERIL b (M8x25)

E WSAAO08000 Spring lock washer (M8) ([FraESE (M8)

F WPAAO8000 Plain washer (M8) TESE (M8)

G SBAKO04014 Binding head screw (M4x14) NA 2 RiIh L (M4x14)

H SCGA06025 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M6x25) RAFSTERIL b (M6x25)

I SCGA04015 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M4x15) RAFMFERIL b (M4x15)

J SCADO6010 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M6x10) RAFSTERIL b (M6x10)

K MPPO0090 Spring pin (4x20) RT)UHTEY (4x20)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



THREAD CUTTING DRIVER 1 At U Ex&EiE 1..... 8a-1

D
. /
~_ 8
P
1
e a Q/D
14

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



THREAD CUTTING DRIVER 1

RO EEENER 1

X BB Ty CRHAOL TBZ
Ass'y EIt Parts No. Parts Names Note
1 HCRO06A00 Thread cutting driver ass'y 1Y BB ERAE
2 HCROBA10 Driver base ass'y ERE)R—X
3 MPB00730 Bearing (690222) RF7YY (690272)
4 HCR06020 Cam for thread cutting driver HREIYUh L
5 MPAO00540 Stud AOX4A vy FBSB-422E
6 HCD79130 Motor 060x86 2#HE—%—
7 HCR06090 Guide shaft HA Rl
8 MO0406161 Slide shaft A4 Ko v T+
9 HCRO6A20 Fasten block for guide ass'y H4 FiaEa
10 HCB14140 Sensor bracket ROWHE Y —E1TR
11 EPP00520 Photo interrupter PER T
12 HCRO6A40 Detecting plate AR
13 HCRO06030 Drive shaft BR EhEh
14 HCR06040 Shaft collar BMho—
15 MO0404280 Nut Fv bk
16 MO0404290 Joint aAfA bk
17 —9a Moving shaft (by model) BEE (EIRERN)
18 —9a Moving shaft (by model) e (iR
A SCAA03010  Hexagon socket head cap screw (M3x10) RANRFTERIL & (M3x10)
B WSAA03000  Spring lock washer (M3) [FraESE (M3)
C WPAAQ3000  Plain washer (M3) FEEE (M3)
D SSAA04004 Hexagon socket set screw (M4x4) RANTELEDHRL (M4x4)
E SCGA04014  Hexagon socket head cap screw (M4x14) RAFTERIL b (M4x14)
F SSAA05010 Hexagon socket set screw (M5x10) RANTFELEHRL (M5x10)
G SCAA05015  Hexagon socket head cap screw (M5x15) RAFMFEARIL b (M5x15)
H WSAA05000  Spring lock washer (M5) [FHES (M5)
I WPAAO05000  Plain washer (M5) EESE (M5)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

8a-1



THREAD CUTTING DRIVER %t VERENER ...

9a-1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



THREAD CUTTING DRIVER % t] U BFEHER 9a-1

CRI319

El't ~ &K 17 18
PARTS NAMES | Moving shaft Moving shaft
(by model) (by model)

ERihs | R (HRAEAD BEhEh (BAEAD)

1502 HMF06170 -
1504 HMF06260 -
MODEL X1504 HCM06040 -
iz 1506 HMF06190 -

X1506 HCM06040 HCMO6050

1508 HCM06040 HCMO6050

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



FIXED HEAD

CRI701 10a_1

—

0

N N N i

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



FIXED HEAD [&

FEAY K

10a-1

BE SmEs TP CRI701 &%
Assy Elt Parts No. Parts Names Note
1 HCRO8A50 Take-up lever crank ass'y KFEL/S—HR
2 HCB08313 Take-up lever shaft KRB B
3 HCB55530 Shipping collar (for packing) A byn—h5— (Eam
4 HCD08231 Take-up lever guide bar HA RR—X
5 - Guide tape ForAT—7
6 HCD08222 Take-up lever guide base HA FR—Z
7 HCR08220 Take-up lever guide bar (P : 360) HA ER—Z# (P : 360)
7 HCR08230 Take-up lever guide bar (P : 500) A4 RR—X# (P : 500)
8 HCB08501 Jump solenoid ass'y CryrTYL/4 KR (#)
9 HCR08210 Face plate (left) ERIER
10 HCD08192 Face plate (right) AER
11 HCBUO8071 Positioning roller ass'y fEROA—F—8 (fH)
12 HCD08163 Positioning plate ass'y BIBEROTL— b+ (#8)
13 HCR08010 Fixed head BEEANY F
14 HCD908030 Head shaft Ay FEE GE) S
15 HCD08241 Felt Ay RZz)Lb
16 HCR08170 Fasten collar BfHEHH 5 —
17 HCRO08150 Barrel Take-up lever cam RXEH L
18 HCR908020 Needle bar cam ass'y stEH L (F0)
19 MPBO0600  Plastic thrust washer (TW0920) LW—OYRASR Ty Lr— (TW0920)
20 HCRO8A30 Fulcrum block ass'y XAaJovsi
21 HCR08160 Bearing case R7YoGr—2R
22 HCD08123 Needle bar driver ass'y RS (#)
23 HCD09291 Guide rall H4 FL—L
24 HCD09341 Pressure foot arm ass'y sz L4
25 HCD09390 Arm shaft L/\—8H
26 HCD09403 Pressure foot cam HWA AL
27 HCR08140 Guide rail A4 EFL—L
28 HCR08050 Connecting shaft i
29 HCRO8060 Lever shaft L/\—&f
30 HCR08070 Lever shaft collar LN\—8h5—
31 HCR08090 Link shaft /K
32 HCR08100 Fasten collar BlfmsH/NS o4
33 MPA00240 Plastic washer (CC-0512-05) #BiET v v — (CC-0512-05)
34 HCD08153 Head bushing ANy RTyda
35 HCD908060 Arm ass'y 7—41 ($8)
36 HCB08111 Jump spring DRI IAE S
37 HCD08132 Needle bar driver SRS
38 MPz02530 Plastic thrust washer (6.2x9.5x0.13) (for adjustment) 7R XS4 & (6.2x9.5x0.13) (FA%HH)
39 HCRO8A20 Needle drive lever ass'y SHEREN L /\—#H
40 MPB00610 Bearing R7Yvy
41 HCR08281 Oiling pipe 2o A
42 —2a Upper shaft (by model) L#h (#FER)
43 HCR908180 Roller shaft ass'y 5 LB (#R)
44 HCR908190 Eccentric roller shaft ass'y il A LB (F8)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



FIXED HEAD

CRI701 10a_2

—

0

N N N i

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



FIXED HEAD [&

FEAY K

10a-2

BE SmEs TP CRHAOL &%
Assy Elt Parts No. Parts Names Note

A SSAA04004 Hexagon socket set screw (M4x4) RANGEIEHR L (Max4)

B SPHB05010 Pan head screw (cross recessed, M5x10) TS24 BRIl (M5x10)

C SCEA04010 Hexagon socket low head screw (M4x10) EEEARANMTEARIL ~ (MAX10)

D SCBA04006 Hexagon socket head cap screw with flange (M« REFUTE TS5 Vo ORIL ~ (M4x6)
E SCEA04008 Hexagon socket low head screw (M4x8) EEEARANSTERIL b (M4x8)

F WPCA4E13016 Plain washer (4x13) FESE (4x13)

G WSAA04000 Spring lock washer (M4) [$HESE (M4)

H SCAA04010 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M4x10) KA ERIL b (M4x10)

I SCAA05020 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M5x20) RARFTERIL b (M5x20)

J SPDK04006 Pan head screw (cross recessed, M4x6) F+FERFELGERNDAL (M4x6)

K SBAKO04008 Binding head screw (M4x8) INA 2 Fipa L (M4x8)

L SSAA04004 Hexagon socket set screw (M4x4) NAFNTEILEDHR L (M4x4)

M SSAA03004 Hexagon socket set screw (M3x4) RANFEIEHR L (M3x4)

N WPBAO4000 Plain washer (M4) TEE (M4)

O NHAA04000 Hexagon nut (M4) NETFTY L (M4)

P SCAA04018 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M4x18) RAFMTERIL b (M4x18)

Q NHAA06000 Hexagon nut (M6) ANEFT Y b (V6)

R WSAAO06000 Spring lock washer (M6) [FHESE (M6)

S WPAAO6000 Plain washer (M6) TEE (M6)

T SBAD03004 Binding head screw (M3x4) NS 2 Fipal (M3x4)

U WPADO3000 Plain washer (M3) TEE (M3)

V SCFA04008 Hexagon socket low head screw (M4x8) BARGEAR AT EARIL b (M4x8)
W SCAA08025 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M8x25) RAFMTERIL b (M8x25)

X WSAAO08000  Spring lock washer (M8) $HaESE (M8)

Y WPAAO800O Plain washer (M8) FEESE (M8)

Z NHCD04000 Hexagon nut (M4) RAFvY b (M4, 378)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



NEEDLE BAR CHANGE UNIT 1 ##&%6 1 ... 11a-1

B - 4
R | =
\ | N
- /8 ! E
.
\
|
o

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



NEEDLE BAR CHANGE UNIT 1 &% E& 1

HOEN SmEs Ty CRI701 &%
Ass'y EIt Parts No. Parts Names Note
1 HCR10A02 Needle bar change unit ass'y el
2 HCR10101 Cover A W Hh/\—A
3 HCR10111 Cover B EBEH/\—B
4 HCB10192 Knob EREHY <=
5 HCB79210 Motor ISIVARE—H —
6 HCR10041 Motor gear E—4—F¥
7 HCR10A11 Base ass'y BB —X4
8 MPAOO550 Stud FOXZ vy R
9 HCB14140 Sensor bracket HROoh#Ht Y —EftiR
10 EPP00520 Photo interrupter T M2 E5T4
11 HCR10070 Shaft BYi&H
12 HCR10060 Plate HREFR
13 HCB79400 Potentiometer ass'y RFoiart—4—4
14 HCB10080 Slit collar Ay bhAT—
15 HCR11050 Connecting block EEJOv
16 HCR10051 Drive shaft EREhEh
17 HCR10A50 Cam ass'y HEBEh LM
18 MPB00210 Bearing (600127) R71) >y (600122)
19 HCR10082 Slide bar (for 15 needle) R 54 (158
20 MPB01130 Cam follower hLZo+87
21 HCR10120 Needle position plate EHI B RN IR
22 —12a Moving shaft (by model) mEE (HIER)
23 —12a Moving shaft (by model) mEhm (HIERD
24 —12a Moving shaft (by model) B (HIER)
25 —12a Moving shaft (by model) i (HIER)
26 MO0404280 Nut Fv bk
27 MO0404290 Joint PEERA
A STAKO04006 Truss head screw (cross recessed, M4x6) +FRGE LT RIPAL (M4x6)
B SCAA08025 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M8x25) RAFSTERIL b (M8x25)
C WSAAO08000  Spring lock washer (M8) ([$HaES (M8)
D WPAAO8000 Plain washer (M8) FEESE (M8)
E SSBAO3005 Hexagon socket set screw (M3x5) RAFMAELEDHR L (M3X5)
F SCGA04018 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M4x18) RAFSTERIL b (M4x18)
G SSBA04005 Hexagon socket set screw (M4x5) RAFMAELEDHR L (M4X5)
I SSAA05006 Hexagon socket set screw (M5x6) RAFTELEDHR L (M5x6)
J SPDKO03006 Pan head screw (cross recessed, M3x6) F+EFERFELERNDAL (M3x6)
K SSBAO3003 Hexagon socket set screw (M3x3) NAFTEIEHR L (M3x3)
L SBAK04008 Binding head screw (M4x8) NA 2 FipgaC (M4x8)
M NHAAO5000 Hexagon nut (M5) RAFT vV L (M5)
N WSAAO5000  Spring lock washer (M5) [$HESE (M5)
O WPAAO5000 Plain washer (M5) EES (M5)
P SCEA04010 Hexagon socket low head screw (M4x10) EEBRANMTEARIL b (MAx10)
Q SPFB03006 Pan head screw (cross recessed, M3x6) F+FERFELGERNRL (M3x6)
R SSBAO5005 Hexagon socket set screw (M5x5) RAFMTELEDHR L (M5%5)
S SCGA04018 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M4x18) RAFMTEARIL b (M4x18)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

11a-1



NEEDLE BAR CHANGE UNIT ###%&2 ... 12a-1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



NEEDLE BAR CHANGE UNIT &% Eh &1

12a-1

CR1701
El't /46 22 23 24 25
PARTS NAMES | Moving shaft Moving shaft Moving shaft Moving shaft
(by model) (by model) (by model) (by model)
e | BEE (BRI HEhE (HEAEH) WEhE (HAEH) ENE (HAER)
1502 HCG06061 - HCR11060 -
1504 HCG06050 - HCR11070 -
MODEL X1504 HMF06200 - HCR11080 -
iz 1506 HMF06220 - HCR11090 -
X1506 HMF06180 HMF06180 HCM10370 HCR11100
1508 HMF06121 HMF06121 HCM10370 HCR11100

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




TIMING DETECTING UNIT ¥4 = V/BESR ... 13a-1

A

y

2

F G 7 8 9 H 10

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



TIMING DETECTING UNIT 24 S > #HEE 13a-1

HOEN SmEs Ty CRHAOL TBZ
Ass'y EIt Parts No. Parts Names Note

1 HCR11A00 Timing detecting unit ass'y AR

2 HCR11040 Detecting cover B HN—

3 HCR11010 Driver base BREAN—X

4 HCD81090 Timing detecting board ass'y T4 z2T ERA

5 HCD02260 Detecting board bracket B BREERITS 7Y FB)

6 HCR11A20 Coupling ass'y hyTULTH

7 HCB02264 Detecting slit BMHER v b

8 HCR11030 Detecting shaft i Eh

9 HCR11A10 Timing slit ass'y BAZTUTR)y ME
10 MPB01160 Bearing (6904ZZNR) R71) 2% (6904ZZNR)

A STAKO04006 Truss head screw (cross recessed, M4x6) FEFITE LT RIPrA L (M4x6)
B SCAA08025 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M8x25) RAFTERIL b (M8x25)

C WSAAO08000  Spring lock washer (M8) [$HESE (M8)

D WPAAO800O Plain washer (M8) FEES (M8)

E SPDK04008 Pan head screw (cross recessed, M4x8) F+FRIFELERNDL (M4x8)

F SSAA05005 Hexagon socket set screw (M5x5) RAFMAELEDHR L (M5X5)

G SPDKO3008 Pan head screw (cross recessed, M3x8) FTFRIFELGERNQL (M3x8)

H SSAA03003 Hexagon socket set screw (M3x3) RAFMAELEDHR L (M3x3)

I SPDK02006 Pan head screw (cross recessed, M2x6) FTFRFELERPRLE (M2x6)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



MOVING HEAD 1 &Ny K 1 w 14A-1

" N ) 1,

;42 <

)

77—\
100R0R0D

O A a0 o e auaa

A
N O

0 @
X

mm@

%_

@

>,

[/
\ 3
S

29

;@HKD

N : )
R N

LT 36
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



MOVING HEAD 1 #Ei~Ny k1

X BB Ty CRI701 TB&
Assy Elt Parts No. Parts Names Note

1 MPZ02970  Pplastic thrust washer (LL-8212-01) RYRSA4 (LL-8212-01)
2 MPA00250 Plastic washer (CC-0816-15) BT v >+ (CC-0816-15)
3 HCB12093 Take-up lever ass'y P S|
4 HCD12070 Take-up lever shaft REX A8 (158 )
5 HCR12290 Connecting bar (for 15 needle) EHER(158t)
7 HMF51600 Number sticker (1-6) BERXRTYH— ®25 (1~6)
7 HMF51610 Number sticker (7-12) FEEXTYH— ®25 (7~12)
8 HCD12066 Connecting block (left) E#Ee ()
9 HCD12057 Connecting block (right) E#EE (A)

10 HCD12081 Needle bar boss check plate B Y iksHiR (158tF)

11 HCR12030 Upper rail RS54 FEE(N5EA)

12 HCR912050 Rail support ass'y (for 15 needle) HA FeEsgiRiE (158t )

13 HCR12010 Moving head BEA~ Y F(158tF)

14 HCR12231 Front panel (Upper)(for 15 needle) 78y kAL EO5E)

15 HCR12A51 Thread adjusting unit ass'y (for 15 needle) KREY EBEE (158t A)

16 HCR12250 Front panel (lower)(for 15 needle) 78y kARIILT(158 )

17 HCR12070 Rail bracket HA FEA IR

18 HMG12582  Felt Wz Tk

19 HMG12870 Pressure foot sheet (for 15 needle) WA T— b (158tF)

20 HMG12940 Pressure foot guide (for 15 needle) WA F (158tA)

21 HCD12040 Rail BEL—IL (158tF)

22 HCB12181 Needle bar spring Fak: TAES

23 HCR12080 Fasten block fazEJovy

24 HCB12190 Cushion 2wy

25 HCB12120 Needle bar boss st E

26 HCB12132 Screw for needle bar boss ftEfaE O

27 HCD12132 Pressure foot spring e A

28 HCD12091 Pressure foot boss HRiaE

29 HCD12103 Pressure foot block W|zIJovy

30 HCD12140 Pressure foot spring (lower) TR Z /AR (T)

31 HCD12111 Needle bar ass'y Eag g il

32 HMG13630 Pressure foot Eirk P N

33 HMF12112 Bushing iz ITvda

34 HSA12010 Needle holder ass'y gtibsH (58)

35 HSA12020 Screw for needle holder C gtk L C

36 MPZ03180 Needle (#11) g (#11)

37 HSA12251 Lower thread guide plate ass'y (for 15 needle) ERERE (158 F)

38 HMG12850 Spring (for 15 needle) KEMNTAR (158HH)

39 HSA12110 Lower thread guide plate (for 15 needle) TEAER (158 )

40 HSA12030 Eyelet REAHA P EELELT)

41 HSA12151 Spring bracket RENFANRZ A

42 HCR912131 Thread adjusting bracket ass'y (for 15 needle) #EY 754 v + (#) (158tFA)

43 HCR12180 Spring holder shaft (for 15 needle) EfEh (1581 )

44 HCR12200 Adjuster base (for 15 needle) Tox RAAR—X (158t )

45 HCB12231 Spring holder )

46 HCB12240 Thread adjusting spring REY ANR

47 HCB12381 Adjuster TovRAE

48 MPA00480 Plastic washer BEET v v

49 HCR12A71 Thread guide ass'y (for 15 needle) HERNHE(158FA)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

14a-1



MOVING HEAD 1 BEINy K 1 iy 14A-2

;42 <

" S . 1 2

)

F
J0IA000000000)
—

e,

B/

@a
N

Y ©

mm@

%_

iz

29

D
8 R

N : )
RN N

LT 36
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



MOVING HEAD 1 #BEj~N Y

1

14a-2

X BB Ty CRI701 TB&
Assy Elt Parts No. Parts Names Note
A SCCA04020 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M4x20) RAFSMTERIL b (M4Ax20)
B SCEAO03006 Hexagon socket low head screw (M3x6) EEERAITEARIL b (M3x6)
C SCEA04010 Hexagon socket low head screw (M4x10) EEEARANMFEARIL b (M4x10)
D SCGA04018 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M4x18) RAFTERIL b (M4x18)
F SCAA05015 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M5x15) RAFSTERIL b (M5x15)
G WSADO5000 Spring lock washer (M5) ([FHaESE (M5)
H SCFA04008 Hexagon socket low head screw (M4x8) BIEEENAB T EARIL b (M4x8)
I SCAA03005 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M3x5) RARFERIL b (M3x5)
J WPBAO4000 Plain washer (M4) EESE (M4)
K SCCA04006 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M4x6) RARGFERIL b (M4x6)
L STAKO4006 Truss head screw (cross recessed, M4x6) +FERGE LS RIPAL (M4x6)
M SBAKO3008 Binding head screw (M3x8) NA 2 RipsaC (M3x8)
N SBAKO04014 Binding head screw (M4x14) N 2 Riba L (M4x14)
O WPBDO6000  Plain washer (M6) TESE (M6)
P WPADO3000 Plain washer (M3) EES (M3)
Q SBAKO03005 Binding head screw (M3x5) NA 2 Ripal (M3x5)
R SPABO3005 Pan head screw (cross recessed, M3x5) F+EFERFELGERNDRL (M3x5)
S STAB04012 Truss head screw (cross recessed, M4x12) +FERFE LS RPRL (M4x12)
T NHABO4000 Hexagon nut (M4) NAFTY b (M4)
U SBAKO4008 Binding head screw (M4x8) INA 2 Ripra L (M4x8)
V MPRO00470 E-ring (E-6) E—1 >4 (E-6)
W SSAA04004 Hexagon socket set screw (M4x4) RANFEIEHR L (Max4)
X SBCK03006 Pan head tapping screw (M3x6) PT/34 > FfaLl (M3x6)
Y SCEA03005 Hexagon socket low head screw (M3x5) {EEERANATEARIL b (M3x5)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



MOVING HEAD 2 BE)Ny K 2 o LAD-1
A

¢
N 4

3

“ <

B 5

TN

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



MOVING HEAD 2 38~ k2

HOEN SmEs Ty CRI701 TB&
Ass'y EIt Parts No. Parts Names Note
1 HCR13031 Head cover (right) BEH/N—(R)
2 HCR13040 Head cover (left) BEH/INN—(E)
3 HCR13051 Head cover (15-P:360) BEH/N\—(15-P : 360)
3 HCR13061 Head cover (15-P:500) BB H/N—(15-P : 500)
4 HCR13100 Head cover B (5-P:360) B8 Hh/\—B(15-P : 360)
4 HCR13110 Head cover B (5-P:500) BB H/N—B(15-P : 500)
5 HCR13010 Head cover bracket HN—%8
6 HCR13020 Cover magnet A=< 5%y b+
A STAKO04006 Truss head screw (cross recessed, M4x6) F+FERAE LS RPRAL (M4x6)
B SCAA04008 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M4x8) NAFMFERIL b (M4x8)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

14Db-1



THREAD CATCHER %DM s LOA-1

-7 K .
Y 10

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



THREAD CATCHER %&DMh#

BE mmEs Ty CRI701 &%
Assy Elt Parts No. Parts Names Note
1 HCRU14010 Thread catcher ass'y FROMhHEEM
1* 2 HCR14020 Bracket £OhHT S b (#0)
1* 3 HCR14030 Sheet ROMH— b+
1* 4 HCR14010 Hook ROMBT VY
1* 5 HCR14040 Guide RODHHA K
1* 6 HCR28050 Guard plate H—KTL—+
1* 7 HCB14081 Link ROMFHESE VY
1* 8 HCB14100 Screw RODHITVI R
1* 9 HCB14070 Rod FOMhAHAY K
1* 10 HCB14091 Link screw RODH) IR
1* 11 HCB10042  Gear BB AT
1* 12 HCB10033 Drive gear A BRHERETT A
1* 13 EPMO0590  Pulse motor NILVRE—F—
1* 14 EPP00520  Photo interrupter T M85 TE
1* 15 HCB14140 Sensor bracket £ROhAHt IR
1* 16 MPA00170 Plastic washer (CC-0509-03) #hiE7 v v — (CC-0509-03)
1* 17 HCR28500 Protection sheet PME—2—RES—
19 HCD14011 Thread holder ass'y FOhAHRILE—H
19* 20 HCD14020 Holder (upper) RILF—L
19* 21 HCD14030 Holder (lower) RILE—TF
19* 22 HCD914040 Magic tape (with adhesive tape) <y T—7 (FET—IM)
19* 24 HCD14090 Spacer AR—H—
25 HCR15B11 Clip-type thread holder ass'y (option) 9 ) TR ARLT (AT ay)
26 HCR15A10 Clip drive unit (option) 9y TEHR—B(A T aY)
25* 27 HCR15081 Clip holder (upper) (for 15 needles) 1)y FRILE—E(158F)
25* 28 HCR15100 Clip holder (lower) (for 15 needles) 21w FRILE—T (158t F)
25* 29 HCR15121 Holder seet (for 15 needles) RILEF—2— (158tF)
25* 30 MPAOO500 Spacer AF—JLAR—H
25* 31 HCR15160 Clip Arri
25* 32 HCR15191 Clip spring 91y TRk
25* 33 HCR15250 Clip shaft support 9y TEzit
25* 34 HCR15170 Clip shaft (for 15 needles) gy T (158t )
25* 35 HCR15260 Holder seet B (for 15 needles) RILF—L— B (158 )
1* A SPDB03008 Pan head screw (cross recessed, M3x8) F+FERFELERNDL (M3x8)
1* B STABO3006 Truss head screw (cross recessed, M3x6) T+FRTFE RS RNMRL (M3x6)
1* C WPBDO3000 Plain washer (M3) EES (M3)
1* D WSADO3000 Spring lock washer (M3) [FHES (M3)
1* E NHCDO3000 Hexagon nut (M3) NAFTy b (M3, 37&)
1* F MPR0O0420  E-ring (E-4) E—-Y>Y (E-4)
1* G MPRO0300  E-ring (E-2) E—Uy4 (E2)
1* H SSAA03003 Hexagon socket set screw (M3x3) RAFRMAEILEDHR L (M3x3)
1* | NHBDO2000 Hexagon nut (M2) RAFTY b (M2, 27&)
19* J SPAB02008 Pan head screw (cross recessed, M2x6) F+EFERFELGERNRL (M2x6)
1* K SPFK03004 Pan head screw (cross recessed, M3x4) FTFRFELGERNQL (M3x4)
L SPDB04008 Pan head screw (cross recessed, M4x8) F+FERFEERNDAL (M4Ax8)
25* M NHBDO3000 Hexagon nut (M3) +v k (27&) M3
25* N SCAD0O3004 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M3x4) RAFSTERIL b (M4Ax10)
25* O WPAAO3000 Plain washer (M3) EES (M3)
25* P SBAD03004 Binding head screw (M3x4) NA 2 Fibxal (M3x4)
25* Q WPBDO3000 Plain washer (M3) FES (M3)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

15a-1



THREAD TENSION $%:HF e 16a-1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



THREAD TENSION

#EAF

16a-1

X BB Ty CRI320 &
Assy Elt Parts No. Parts Names Note
1 HCR16A11 Thread tension bracket ass'y (for 15 needles) #FEFT 5S4 v bE (158tF)
2 HCR16050 Bar Ay ORI
3 HCS16133 Thread guide bar SR ER
4 HCR16A32 Minor thread tension ass'y INRER TR
5 HCR16A42 Detecting thread tension ass'y A
6 HCS16392 Thread eyelet R
7 HCS16403 Lower rectifier TEEREE
8 HCR16140 Switch cover RA Y FHIN—
9 HCR51040 Threading instruction sticker (for 15 needles) %@L X T v Hh— (15&)
10 HCB29301 Key top (FUNC) E—F8R¥—to T
11 HCR81080 Jump switch board ass'y Sy TRy FERM
12 HCR81090 Drive switch board ass'y SRR A v FERME
13 HCB29380 Key top B (CUT) F—brvT (AY k)
14 HCB29400 Key top (START) F—bvT (RE—1)
15 HCB29390 Key top (STOP) F—bvT (Rby)
16 HCR81150 TC 7-8 board ass'y TC7 — 8 ikl
17 HCR16130 Board bracket ERIS7Tv b
18 HCR16031 Tension cover (for 15 needles) HREIAFHAN—(158tFA)
19 EPN00780 Rubber g Aty b
20 HCR79080 Emergency stop switch (with cable) FEEFELERAMvF (A—F{FE)
21 HCR13090 Emergency stop switch bracket EEEFELITSTY b
22 MPZ03110 Spacer AF—JLAR—H—
A NHAKO04000 Hexagon nut (M4) RAF v b (M4)
B WPAKO04000 Plain washer (M4) TESE (M4)
C SBCK0O3008 Pan head tapping screw (M3x8) PT/A1 > F4a L (M3x8)
D SBCK03004 Pan head tapping screw (M3x4) PT/A4 > F4al (M3x4)
E SBAKO3005 Binding head screw (M3x5) NA 2 Fipal (M3x5)
F SPDKO4010 Pan head screw (cross recessed, M4x10) FTFRFEEPMRLE (M4x10)
G WPADO4000 Plain washer (M4) TEE (M4)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



THREAD STAND 1 R3ITH 1 .. 19a-1

>
-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



THREAD STAND 1 R TH

19a-1

BE mmEs Ty CRI701 &%
Assy Elt Parts No. Parts Names Note
1 HCD20052 Thread guide connecting plate RERERER
2 —20a Thread guide A (by model) HRERA (BEER)
3 —20a Thread guide B (by model) HRERNB (#iER)
4 —20a Thread guide C (by model) SRERNC (HER)
5 —20a Thread guide D (by model) HRERND (HEFER)
6 —20a Thread guide E (by model) HRENE (HFER)
7 M0445080 Eyelet YT ERA
8 MPR0O0110  SE-ring (SE-7) SE—-YY¥% (SE-T)
9 HCR20070 Eyelet 0
10 MPRO0620  SE-ring (SE-8) SE—Y Y% (SE-8)
11 HCR20061 Tube holder Fa—JRILE—
12 HCR20050 Spiral tube ANRASNFa—7T
13 HCR20080 Thread guide pillar RILTHHE
14 CGB20110 Thread guide pillar RILTXHE
15 HSA20010 Plastic spring HavgEEK
16 HCR20030 Thread stand pin RITH
17 M0420890 Washer TES
18 HMF20571  Thread stand felt (80) )Lk (P80)
19 HCR20A10 Thread stand (15) RITH (15)
20 HCR20040 Cover HixRA /N —
21 HCDOO0760 Cover stud D (46mm) SERX Ay FH(@46mm)
22 EPN0O0780 Rubber Eto oAy bk
23 HCR81070  Thread detecting board ass’y RUIniEHERE
A SCBDO04008 Hexagon socket head cap screw with flange (M4x8)  7NATUTE TS URIL b (M4x8)
B SPDD03008 Pan head screw (cross recessed, M3x8) F+FERFEERDL (M3x8)
C NHADOB80OOO Hexagon nut (M8) RAFT v+ (M8)
D WPBDO800O Plain washer (M8) EES (M8)
E WTBCO6000 Toothed lock washer ETEEE (M6)
F NHABO5000 Hexagon nut (M5) RAFT Y b (M5)
G SBAK04014 Binding head screw (M4x14) N 2 Riha L (M4x14)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



THREAD STAND %3 TH e 20a-1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



THREAD STAND RiITH

20a-1

CRHAO1
El't ./ #&& 2 3 4 5
PARTS NAMES |Thread guide A Thread guide B Thread guide C Thread guide D
(by model) (by model) (by model) (by model)
Baa | RERAA (HEERD RENB (HEHD) RERNC (=R ARERND (HEFEA)
1502 HCR21060 HCR21070 HCR21080 HCR21090
1504 HCR21160 HCR21170 HCR21180 HCR21190
MODEL X1504 HCR21260 HCR21270 HCR21280 HCR21290
iz 1506 HCR21360 HCR21370 HCR21380 HCR21390
X1506 HCR21460 HCR21470 HCR21480 HCR21490
1508 HCR21560 HCR21570 HCR21580 HCR21590
El't /48X 6
PARTS NAMES |Thread guide E
(by model)
&G | RENE (HEHD)
1502 HCR21100
1504 HCR21200
MODEL| X1504 HCR21300
HiE 1506 HCR21400
X1506 HCR21500
1508 HCR21600

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




X CARRIAGE 1 XF+ w1 s 2181

0

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



X CARRIAGE1 XF+v 1) v 1

21a-1

X BB Ty CRI414 [B&
Ass'y EIt Parts No. Parts Names Note
1 —22a Pulse motor (by model) INJLRE—H— (HFERD)
2 HCR24030 Pulse motor spacer E—HA—FE
3 HCR24020 Pulse motor bracket E—F —E{FITIR
4 HCR24050 Bearing bracket WMZITIS57y b
5 HCR24040 Motor shaft bracket E—F—EZ(T
6 MPBO0560  Bearing (6900Z2) AT U5 (690022)
7 HCR24070 Drive pulley ERE) —1)
8 HCR24A30 Deceleration pulley ass'y BETS—1UH
9 MPzZ03140 Plastic thrust washer (12-18-0.5) RIJRS A4 H—(12-18-0.5)
10 HCR24060 Drive shaft e L2
11 MPV00780 Timing belt BALIVTRL K
12 HCR24012 X drive unit base XEREIN—X
13 —22a Y guide (by model) YHAA K (BFERI)
14 HCR24210 Circuit board bracket ERISTv b+
15 HCD81110 Sensor relay board ass'y oY —p R ERAE
16 HCR24171 Connecting plate HERER
17 —22a Connecting plate (by model) EER (EIERD
18 HCR24160 Belt fixing plate ~N)L FEER
19 HCR24130 Belt holding plate ass'y R MRZME
20 MPz03140 Plastic thrust washer (12-18-0.5) RIURS A4 H—(12-18-0.5)
21 HCR24A50 Tension pulley ass'y Friarvrs—y—#
22 HCR24110 Tension shaft T a U
23 HCR24101 Tension brakcet FoavIsby bk
24 HCR24120 Tension plate Triavik
25 HCR24390 Cover bracket HhN—=TZ45y bk
26 HCG25212 Base felt N—RRATzI b
27 HCR24190 Stay (right) AT—(H)
28 HCR24200 Stay (left) AT—(&)
29 —22a X carriage base (by model) XAR—X (HFER)
30 HCR24180 Detecting plate AR
31 HCD24072 Sensor bracket = - AR
32 HCD81100 Position sensor board ass'y BBt Y —EiR#E
33 —22a X carriage base cover (right) (by model) XAR—ZRH/\—FH (HFEH)
34 —22a X carriage base cover (left) (by model) XAR—=RAN—% (HEFER)
35 —22a Drive unit cover (by model) EREN D/ N— (HEFERI)
36 MPRO0630  E-ring (E-10) E—1) V4 (E-10)
37 MPV0O0790 Timing belt BALZTUIR)L b

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



X CARRIAGE XF+ v crnor 228-1

13

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



X CARRIAGE XF*x!)w T

22a-1

CRHAO1

El't ./ #&& 1 13 17 29

PARTS NAMES |Pulse motor Y guide Connecting plate X carriage base
Baa [/SLRE—4— YHA R IR XA—Z
1502 HCR79110 HCR24460 HCR24300 HCR24231
1504 HCR79110 HCD25060 HCR24310 HCR24241
MODEL X1504 HCR79110 HCR25100 HCR24320 HCR24252
g 1506 HCR79110 HCD25060 HCR24330 HCR24261
X1506 HCR79120 HCR25100 HCR24340 HCR24271
1508 HCR79120 HCD25060 HCR24350 HCR24281
Elt ./ $6& 33 34 35

PARTS NAMES

X carriage base cover
(right)

X carriage base cover
(left)

Drive unit cover

BEB | XRAR—XHhN—F XAR—RAN—K ERS) /N —
1502 HCR24400 - HCR24370
1504 HCR24410 - HCR24370
MODEL X1504 HCR24421 HCR24440 HCR24370
HiE 1506 HCR24410 HCR24440 HCR24370
X1506 HCR24421 HCR24450 HCR24381
1508 HCR24430 HCR24450 HCR24381

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Y CARRIAGEA YF+Uwv A oo 23A- 1

8

<

27

28\ /<>

16,17

21

24

22
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Y CARRIAGEA YF+¥ v A

HOEN SmEs ) CRI221 TB&
Ass'y EIt Parts No. Parts Names Note
1 —22a Pulse motor (by model) INLRE—H — (57
2 HCG25320 Pulse motor spacer E—HS—FE
3 HCR25030 Motor pulley E—4E—T—)
4 HCR25A50 Y motor base ass'y YE—F—R—X#
5 HCR25040 Deceleration pulley BET—1)
6 HCR25010 Y drive unit base YEREI AN —X
7 MPB0O0750 Bearing R7Y2y
8 MPV00810 Timing belt BALZITUIR)L K
9 —24a Y carriage drive shaft (right) (by model) YERENEY A (HFERD)
10 —24a Y carriage drive shaft (left) (by model) Y ERENE &£ (#FERD)
11 HCR25180 Y shaft collar YEH S —
12 HCR25070 Y carriage base (right) YR—X(H)
13 HCR25080 Y carriage base (left) YR—X (%)
14 HCR25050 Drive pulley EREy S—1)
15 HCR25140 Belt fixing plate ~N)L FEER
16 HCR25150 Stay (right) AT—(®)
17 HCR25160 Stay (left) AT—(E)
18 HCR25170 Detecting plate AR
19 HCR25110 Idler pulley bracket TARSTS7y b+
20 HCR25120 Idler shaft TAKSE
21 HCR25A30 Idler pulley ass'y T4 KRS T4
22 MPZ03140 Plastic thrust washer (12-18-0.5) RY RS54 F—(12-18-0.5)
23 MPR0O0630 E-ring (E-10) E—1) Y5 (E-10)
24 HCR25130 Tension plate T a vk
25 MPV00820 Timing belt BALZTUHR)L b
26 HCR25100 Y guide YHA K
27 HCD24072 Sensor bracket 5Bt iR
28 HCD81100 Position sensor board ass'y fIEt o —EiRAE
29 HCR25091 Y carriage base bracket Y R —Z BT [k
30 MPCO00010 N-coupling (15-15) NAw Y2y (N15-15)
31 MPZ02610 Pin (25x25) ETEY (¢5x25)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

23a-1



Y CARRIAGEA YF+¥Uwv A o 24A-1

10

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Y CARRIAGEA YFXx 1)y A 24a-1

CRHAO1

El't ./ #&& 1 9 10
PARTS NAMES |Pulse motor Y carriage drive shaft |Y carriage drive shaft
(right) (left)
Bms [/NLRE—F— YERENE A YEEEE &
1502 HCR79120 HCR25221 =
1504 HCR79120 HCR25231 -
MODEL X1504 HCR79130 HCR25241 HCR25251
iz 1506 HCR79130 HCR25241 HCR25251
X1506 HCR79130 HCR25260 HCR25270
1508 HCR79130 HCR25260 HCR25270

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



‘

B CRHAO1 2 5 a' 1

Y CARRIAGEB YF+ w3

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Y CARRIAGEB YF+v 1)y

B 25a-1

HOEN SmEs Ty CRI221 TB&
Ass'y EIt Parts No. Parts Names Note
1 HCR25050 Drive pulley EREy —1)
2 MPBO0750 Bearing (6903ZZNR) N7 1) 2% (6903ZZNR)
3 HCR26200 Center pulley plate (right) b T—1—R (&)
4 HCR26210 Center pulley plate (left) FET—1) —k (&)
5 HCR26070 Rear pulley EEmS——
6 HCR26080 Rear pulley shaft EEmS—)—8
7 HCR26090 Rear pulley collar EmI—-)—h>—
8 MPz03140 Plastic thrust washer (12-18-0.5) RIYRS A4 H—(12-18-0.5)
9 HCR25A30 Idler pulley ass'y 74K T—1UH
10 HCR25120 Idler shaft TA RS
11 MPRO0630  E-ring (E-10) E—1 L4 (E-10)
12 HCR26100 Center carriage tension bracket T arvIsry b
13 HCR26120 Tension plate Toa vk
14 HCR25110 Idler pulley bracket 74K TSHy b
15 HCR25140 Belt fixing plate ~N)L FEER
16 HCR26051 Moving base BEgAR—X
17 HCR26060 Connecting plate EHER
18 MPB01140 Cam follower hLz+07
19 HCR26040 Guide rail HA4 FL—IL
20 HCR26011 Center carriage base FEIR—Z RIK
21 HCR26020 Guide rail plate (front) HA4 FL—ILiR (8i)
22 HCR26030 Guide rail plate (rear) HA FL—ILiR (&)
23 MPV00830 Timing belt BALZIUITRNL K
24 HCR26250 Base bracket R—REFE R
25 HCR26220 Center carriage cover FEAR—ZX H/8—
26 HCR26230 Cloth guard H—F

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



FELECTRIC PARTS 1 EREH 1 ... 26a-1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



ELECTRIC PARTS 1 EXEi&m 1 26a-1
X BB Ty CRHBLO TH&
Ass'y EIt Parts No. Parts Names Note
1 HCR29050 USB port cover USB# /38—
2 HCB81130 USB connector board ass'y USBa % 2 &k (#)
3 HCR29020 FDD bracket B FDDJ734%v kB
4 EPS00891 Power switch BRRAA YT
5 HCR27060 Switch cover SWH/N—
6 —27b FDC board ass'y FDCar ho—/LERA
7 HCD81001 CPU board ass'y CPUERMH
8 HCD81076 Serial board ass'y ) 7 IVERMA
9 HCB81141 USB host board ass'y USBHOST# 4R (#)
10 HCR29030 Serial board bracket A SYTILERT ST LA
11 HCR29040 Serial board bracket B SYTILERT ST kB
12 HCD81011 Expansion memory board ass'y R AT —EIR (#8)
13 HCR81050 Drive B board ass'y KS4 JBERME
A SBAK04006 Binding head screw (M4x6) NA 2 Fibgal (M4x6)
B SPDD03006 Pan head screw (cross recessed, M3x6) FTFIFELERPMRLC (M3x6)
C STAKO04008 Truss head screw (cross recessed, M4x8) F+FERAE RS RPAL (M4x8)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



ELECTRIC PARTS 2 EBREBam 2 e 26b-1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



ELECTRIC PARTS 2 &E&REl&m 2 26Dh-1
X BB Ty CRHBI0 TB%
Ass'y EIt Parts No. Parts Names Note

1 HCR27031 Left cover BOXEH/\—

2 HCR27021 Right cover BOX&H/\—

3 HCR27040 Rear cover BOXZEH/\—

4 HCR27051 Main uint base BRA—X

5 HCR27013 Base plate R—R IR

6 HCR81040 Power supply connecting board ass'y B PHE AR

7 HCR79180 Inverter A IN—5—

8 HCR79210 Transformer 500VA RS VR

9 EPF00490 Terminal base WEE
10 EPK01080 Switching power supply AAYFUTER (24V5V)
11 EPK01110 Noise filter JART4ILE—
12 EPF00300 Circuit protector Y—Fy b ITOTFHE—
13 EPNO0790 Rubber gairy bk
14 HCR79100 Pulse motor driver PMEFZA/N\—
15 HCB29312 Cord lid a— K=
16 HCR79070 Fan 27y
17 EPKO01060 Filter T4 —

A STAKO04006 Truss head screw (cross recessed, M4x6) FEF/RFE LT RIPrA L (M4x6)

B SPDD04008 Pan head screw (cross recessed, M4x8) F+EFERFELENAL (M4Ax8)

C SPDD04006 Pan head screw (cross recessed, M4x6) FFRFELGERNDRL (M4x6)

D SPDD03015 Pan head screw (cross recessed, M3x15) F+FERFELERNDRL (M3x15)

F SGADO04020 Flat head screw (cross recessed head, M4x20) +=Fyt=M/Ma L (M4x20)

F WSADO4000 Plain washer (M6) FEEE (M6)

G NHADO4000 Hexagon nut (M4) RAFTY L (M4)

H SBABO3005 Binding head screw (M3x5) NA 2 RibgaC (M3x5)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CONTROLBOX ay brAO=-NINAHRy LR .. 27a-1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CONTROLBOX ay brO—J)LRYHZ R

HOEN SmEs Ty CRHAOL TBZ
Ass'y EIt Parts No. Parts Names Note

5 HCR29010 Fixing arm BRATIF7— L4

6 HCD29152 Support shaft A XA EA

7 HCD29141 Bracket A £8A

8 HCD79001 Emergency stop switch (with cable) FEEEFELERSYF (23— FFE)
9 HCB29370 Plate nut wFv b

10 HCD81020 LCD, ATA board ass'y LCD, ATAZMR ()

11 HCB29263 Panel ass'y (rear) ISRV

12 HCB29312 Cord lid HCD a—FZE

13 HCB29410 Inverter cover A N—R—hN—

14 MPZ03060 Stud FOX#%Zw K (MSB-2009-03)

15 EPZ00800 Back light inverter unit NI ZA b DIN—4

16 MPZ03050 Stud FOX#%Z vy K (MSB-2004-03)

17 HCB29152 Display bracket A ®REIZTY LA

18 EPZ0O0790  LCD unit RERTH

19 HCB29200 Sealing A AFTI—ILA

20 HCB29210 Sealing B AEFTL—ILB

21 HCB29131 Display panel T ) IR

22 HCB29350 Sealing C AET—)LC

23 - Sealing D AF*xTL—)LD

24 HCD29010 Panel (front) HCD ARV (F]) HCD

25 HCB29140 Emblem IVIJLLA

26 HCB29331 Fixing bracket (left) B+ IS4y b (&)

27 HCB29321 Fixing bracket (right) WISy~ (A)

28 HCD81030 Switch board ass'y BIERA v FER (#0)

29 HCB29360 Cushion VA

30 HCB29290 Key top (SET) BEX—btv 7

31 HCB29281 Multi key top ILFF—+ry T

32 HCB29301 Key top (FUNC) E—FEBR¥—t+v T

33 HCB29380 Key top B (CUT) F—tryvZ (Byb)

34 HCB29390 Key top (STOP) F—byT (REy)

35 HCB29400 Key top (START) F—byvF (RE—F)

36 HCD37091 Knob screw A (M4) / 7hCA

A SPDK04010 Pan head screw (cross recessed, M4x10) F+FRFELERPRL (M4Ax10)
D MPROO080 E-ring (E-5) E—-1>45 (E-5)

H SPDD04008 Pan head screw (cross recessed, M4x8) FTFRFELGERNQL (M4x8)
I SBABO3005 Binding head screw (M3x5) NA 2 Fipgal (M3x5)

J SPDD03006 Pan head screw (cross recessed, M3x6) FFRFELERPRLE (M3x6)
K SPDD02005 Pan head screw (cross recessed, M2x5) F+FERFELERNDAL (M2x5)
L SMABO3008 Pan head tapping screw (M3x8) BRA2yE R L (M3x8)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

27a-1



FLOPPYDISKDRIVE 7Oy E—=K54 7 ... 27b-1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



FLOPPY DISK DRIVE (OPTION) ZRvYE—FZ4 7 (X7 3V) 27b_‘|

HOEN SmEs Ty CRHAOL TBZ
Ass'y EIt Parts No. Parts Names Note
1 HCRU29010 Floppy disk drive ass'y TARY KS4 T
2 EPZ00284 Disk drive unit (3 mode type) JAYE—TARIKRS4T (3F—F247)
3 HCR29020 FDD bracket B FDDI3%w kB
4 HCR70180 FDC unit coed FDaz=y bka—F
5 HCD81041 FDC board ass'y FDCayr hO—/LEIRM
6 EPZ00450 Floppy disk (1 case) JAOyE—T1RXY (2HD)
A SBAK04014 Binding head screw (M4x14) INA 2 Fiha L (M4x14)
B SPDD03006 Pan head screw (cross recessed, M3x6) F+FRFELERNQL (M3x6)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



LASER POINTER L —H—=Rf & — ... 27c-1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



LASER POINTER L—H—/HRA4 24— 27c¢-1

BE mmEs Ty CRI901 &%

Assy Elt Parts No. Parts Names Note

1 HCR79410 Laser pointer L—H—FR1ro2—

2 HCR28020 Cylinder clip DY E=o)y 7

3 HCR28030  Clip shaft 29y T

4 HCR28040 Pointer shaft RaA 2 —8h

5 EPNOO710 Clip a—F250)y 7

A SCAD04012 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M4x12) RAFMTERIL b (MAx12)

B NHCD04000 Hexagon nut (M4) ATy b (M4, 37&)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



BOBBIN WINDER T %% = IR ... 28a-1

() @@

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



BOBBIN WINDER T %% =&}

HOEN SmEs Ty CRI701 TB&
Ass'y EIt Parts No. Parts Names Note
1 HCG60140  Thread guide plate HREANR
2 M0445080 Eyelet YAFERDO
3 HCG60130 Thread guide pillar REAXHE
4 HMF20571 Thread stand felt (80) Zz)L bk (P8O)
5 HSA20010 Plastic spring RO EEFAK
6 HCD60111 Thread stand pin RILTH
7 HCB60103 Thread guide unit RiRY FFHE
8 HCR36020 Thread tension bracket R F BT (3R
9 M0402052 Thread stand pin RE Uik
10 HCR36031 winder cover THREZTHN—
11 HCB60191 Guide H4 K
12 HCD60012  Shaft RESH
13 HCD60053 Winder base ass'y FRBEN—X (#)
14 MPAO0340 Stud Ay R
15 HCB60210 Cushion Jovay
16 HCB60200 Spacer AR—H—
17 HCD79220 Switch AAYF
18 HCB60060 Spring REENR
19 HCB60160 Lever ass'y L/\—#8
20 HCD79210 Motor ass'y E—42—#
A SCBD04008 Hexagon socket head cap screw with flange(M4 RETITE TS UMl b (M4x8)
B MPR0O0110 SE-ring (SE-7) SE—1 Y% (SE-T)
C NHADO800OO Hexagon nut (M8) RAF v+ (M8)
D WSADO800O  Spring lock washer (M8) ([FHaES (M8)
E WPADOS80O0OO Plain washer (M8) FEES (M8)
F WPADO4000 Plain washer (M4) FEE (M4)
G WPAKO4000 Plain washer (M4) EES (M4)
H WSADO4000  Spring lock washer (M4) [EES (M4)
I NHADO4000 Hexagon nut (M4) RAFTY b (M4)
J SPDK04008 Pan head screw (cross recessed, M4x8) FTFIFEERPMRLC (M4x8)
K STAKO4006 Truss head screw (cross recessed, M4x6) T+FERAE RS RIPRL (M4x6)
L SSAA03003 Hexagon socket set screw (M3x3) RAFMAELEDHR L (M3x3)
M SCAA03005 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M3x5) RAFRTERIL b (M3x5)
N NHAA04000 Hexagon nut (M4) NEFT v b (M4)
O SCAA04012 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M4x12) RAFTERIL b (M4x12)
P SPAC02010 Pan head screw (cross recessed, M2x10) +FERFEERNDL (M2x10)
Q MPRO0O080  E-ring (E-5) E—-Y>% (E-5)
R WPBAO4000 Plain washer (M4) TEE (M4)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

28a-1



CAP FRAME (DRIVE FRAME) 1&8¥# (S6&#) ....29a-1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CAP FRAME (DRIVE FRAME)

1B (BkEI#) 29a-1

HOEN SmEs Ty CRIASL TB&
Ass'y EIt Parts No. Parts Names Note
1 FRA43504 Drive frame ass'y A (red) ERE)#MHA (FR)
1 FRA43884 Drive frame ass'y B (blue) EREN#4AB (F)
2 FRA43790 Wire fixing plate 74 Y —EER
3 FRA43830 Rail bracket L— LB {F1R
4 FRA43820 Rail L—Iiv
5 FRA43780 Wire A4 v—
6 FRA43590 Lever bracket (right) LN—=T3%5y k (R)
7 FRA43560 Hold lever ass'y (right) RELA— (B) #
8 FRA43620 Torsion coil spring (right) RLYaA)Lnx (B)
9 FRA43610 Support pin EBffzEEy
10 FRA43800 Wire keeper J4vY—# %
11 FRA43601 Lock pin OvJyEY
12 FRA43550 Spring HwiEta
13 FRA43540 Center guide oA —HAF
14 FRA43650 Lever bracket (left) L=y + ()
15 FRA43630 Hold lever ass'y (left) BRELAN— (X)) #
16 FRA43660 Torsion coil spring (left) RLYaAqiLnx (&)
17 FRA43670 Plate nut (M4) N—=1)2FFy b (M4)
18 FRA43680 Plate nut (M3) N—=1)2FFy k (M3)
19 FRA43841 rotary cylinder EER!) >
20 FRA45020  Guide RAA KT
21 FRA43740 Protect sheet HARKIPwy
22 FRA45050 Guide bracket H4 FREIZ A
23 FRA45040 Guide support (left) HA4 FXz (&)
24 FRA45030 Guide support (right) A4 KXz (H)
25 FRA43691 Reinforcement plate TR R
26 FRA43971 Base ass'y ALE—TJny o
27 FRA43530 Guide roller pin HA4 FA—5—F%z2EY
28 FRA43520 Bearing 7Yy
29 FRA43750 Guide roller spacer YoGHA RAR—H—
30 FRA43510 Guide roller Yo H4 FO—5—
31 FRA43810 Stopper EER ky/Si—
32 SPDD04012 Pan head screw (cross recessed, M4x12) F+FRFELERPRL (M4x12)
33 SGAD04008 Flat head screw (cross recessed head, M4x8) +ZFEyuftEM/N4a L (M4x8)
34 SCAD04008 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M4x8) RAFMTERIL & (M4x8)
35 NHADO3000 Hexagon nut (M3) NEFT Y b (M3)
36 SPADO3005 Pan head screw (cross recessed, M3x5) +FRFELGERPRL (M3X5)
37 STADO3004 Truss head screw (cross recessed, M3x4) FFIRFE LS RIPA L (M3x4)
38 SPDD04010 Pan head screw (cross recessed, M4x10) +FEARFELEPRLE (MAX10)
39 NHCD04000 Hexagon nut (M4) NAFTY b (M4)
40 WSADO4000 Spring lock washer (M4) [FHEE (M4)
41 SPDD04008 Pan head screw (cross recessed, M4x8) F+FRIFELERNDQL (M4x8)
42 NHADO5000 Hexagon nut (M5) NEFT v b (M5)
43 WSADO5000  Spring lock washer (M5) (FHEE (M5)
44 WPADO5000 Plain washer (M5) EES (M5)
45 SPDD04006 Pan head screw (cross recessed, M4x6) TFRFELERPRQL (M4x6)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CAP FRAME (HOLD FRAME) #§%#: (Bit#) .....29b-1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machiné\/& Supply LLC



CAP FRAME (HOLD FRAME) mgF#¢ (ER{T#)

29Db-1

HOEN SmEs Ty CSFiz8 TBE
Ass'y EIt Parts No. Parts Names Note
1 FRA44001 Cap hold frame ass'y (wide type) TEFETHEE (4 Fa247)
2 FRA44210 Position braket MBI S7v b+
3 FRA44180 Cap marker LA —RTYH—
4 FRA44102 Cap hold frame (wide type) EFERAMAH (74 K24 7)
5 FRA44050 Cap holder bracket BFRFIST Y b+
6 FRA44031 Hook INFURT VY
7 FRA44201 Cap holder A EBFEEITS7vY LA
8 FRA44090 Clip AR
9 FRA44013 Guide pin A4 FEY
10 FRA44022 Grip bracket JUwTFISH5y b
11 FRA44170 E-ring EYVY
12 FRA44042 Cap grip wFITU v
13 FRA44160 Latch INBYISTF VR
14 FRA46502 Cap hold frame ass'y (low profile type) EFIAHE (n—To44 )
15 FRA46025 Cap hold frame (low profile type) EFERMA#R (0D—704%4 )
16 FRA44240 Position braket MBI Sy kO—7A
17 FRA46550 Clamp C v5v7C
18 FRA46620 Spring clip NG9
19 FRA46141 Spacer AR—H—
20 FRA46610 Side holder ass'y YA FEZEY b
21 FRA46630 Side holder cushion YA FERZIL
22 FRA46182 Side holder YA RER
23 FRA46082 Bracket ITS7v b
24 NWBB0O3000 Wing nut (M3) L5&£93F vk (M3)
25 FRA46520 Side support (right) Y4 K=l (A)
26 FRA46561 Side support ruber (right) 4 KZIF3L (R)
27 FRA46530 Side support (left) 4 F=IF (£)
28 FRA46571 Side support ruber (left) Y4 FZITdL ()
29 FRA46212 Clamp B 95278
30 FRA46151 Latch bracket INFURT STy b
31 NHADO4000 Hexagon nut (M4) RAFTY L (M4)
32 WPADO4000 Plain washer (M4) TES (M4)
33 SPADO3003 Pan head screw (cross recessed, M3x3) FFRFELERPRQL (M3x3)
34 SPADO3005 Pan head screw (cross recessed, M3x5) FEFRIFELPR L (M3x5)
35 SPDD04005 Pan head screw (cross recessed, M4x5) FTFIRFEERNPQL (M4x5)
36 SPDD04012 Pan head screw (cross recessed, M4x12) F+FERFELERNDRL (M4Ax12)
37 SGAD04008 Flat head screw (cross recessed head, M4x8) +=Fyut =M/l (M4x8)
38 SPDD03005 Pan head screw (cross recessed, M3x5) F+FERFELERNDAL (M3x5)
39 SPDD03004 Pan head screw (cross recessed, M3x4) FTFRFEHERPMRLC (M3x4)
40 NHADO3000 Hexagon nut (M3) RAFTY L (M3)
41 WSADO3000 Spring lock washer (M3) [FHEE (M3)
42 SGADO3004 Flat head screw (cross recessed head, M3x4) +F7t =M/l (M3x4)
43 WPADO3000 Plain washer (M3) FEES (M3)
44 WPBDO3000 Plain washer (M3) EESE (M3)
45 SGADO3006 Flat head screw (cross recessed head, M3x6) +F7ut =M/ a L (M3x6)
46 NHCDO3000 Hexagon nut (M3) RAFTY L (M3)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



|‘||E *¢ (E&Hyé) CGBF128 29C-1

)

CAP FRAME (CAP STRETCHER

From the library of: Superid\r\ ‘Sﬁewing’MaCh'meﬁ'éUpply LLC




CAP FRAME (CAP STRETCHER) #EF# (EREA) 29c-]

HOEN SmEs Ty CSFiz8 TBE
Ass'y EIt Parts No. Parts Names Note
1 FRA44502 Cap stretcher (wide type) EBm&EHE (94 K247
2 FRA44600 Base E JOvyE
3 FRA44610 Stopper A R bwii—A
4 FRA44580 Hinge TiRE
5 FRA44590 Base D JOovysD
6 NHADO5000 Hexagon nut (M5) RAFT Y b (M5)
7 FRA44620 Tension coil spring REER
8 SCADO5012 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M5x12) RAFTERIL b (M5x12)
9 FRA44561 Base B JovysB
10 SCADO5020 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M5x20) RANRFTERIL b (M5x20)
11 FRA44571 Base C JowvycC
12 SWAB10020 Wing bolt (M10x20) B &SR+ (M10x20)
13 FRA44630 Cushion Jwiavdl
14 FRA44531 Back plate Ny TL—+
15 FRA44541 R block RIOv%
16 FRA43591 Lever bracket (right) LN—=T3%5vy k (R)
17 FRA43560 Hold lever ass'y (right) RELA— (B) #
18 FRA43620 Torsion coil spring (right) RLYaA)Lnx (A)
19 FRA43611 Support pin BffzEEY
20 FRA43601 Lock pin By EY
21 FRA43550 Spring ¢ e
22 FRA43542 Center guide EoR—HA K
23 FRA43651 Lever bracket (left) LIN—=T35y b+ (&)
24 FRA43630 Hold lever ass'y (left) RELAN— () #
25 FRA43660 Torsion coil spring (left) RLCYIAILIAR (K)
26 FRA44511 Cylinder R"EUVY
27 FRA44521 Stretch plate (wide type) MRYR (T4 K247
28 FRA46350 Cap stretcher (low profile type) Bom&E#E (R—7R424 )
29 FRA46330 Stretch plate (low profile type) HEYIR (O—T044 )
30 FRA46320 Block BwEHIOYY
31 SCADO5035 Hexagon socket head cap screw (M5x35) NANFERIL B (M5%35)
32 WSADO5000 Spring lock washer (M5) [FHaESE (M5)
33 WPADO3000 Plain washer (M3) FEEE (M3)
34 WPADO5000 Plain washer (M5) EESE (M5)
35 SPADO3005 Pan head screw (cross recessed, M3x5) FTFIRTFELERNPQL (M3xX5)
36 SPDD03005 Pan head screw (cross recessed, M3x5) FEFIRFTELEPMRQ L (M3x5)
37 SGADO3005 Flat head screw (cross recessed head, M3x5) +Fyut =M/l (M3x5)
38 SPDD04010 Pan head screw (cross recessed, M4x10) +FRFELERNDL (M4x10)
39 NHCD04000 Hexagon nut (M4) RAFTvY L (M4)
40 WSADO4000 Spring lock washer (M4) [$HESE (M4)
41 SPDD04008 Pan head screw (cross recessed, M4x8) F+ERFEGERNRL (M4Ax8)
42 SGADO3004 Flat head screw (cross recessed head, M3x4) +F7t =M/l (M3x4)
43 WPADO3000 Plain washer (M3) FEES (M3)
44 WPBDO3000 Plain washer (M3) EESE (M3)
45 SGADO3006 Flat head screw (cross recessed head, M3x6) +F7ut =M/ a L (M3x6)
46 NHCDO3000 Hexagon nut (M3) RAF Y L (M3)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



ELECTRICAL CONNECTION DIAGRAM ESEEMR ... 30a-1

Electrical wiring 1/4

T T T T T T T T T T T T T T Mission Box |

k light
inverter unit

USB connecter
Al2)circuit board

CN5CN1

circuit
board

]ECNA CNT_ CN3

LCD unit
& [
€ a J
39| e
SW circuit Emergency
board stop sw

(CN3|

CNT  CN2 }

Timing circuil board

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

l Needle stoe

: sensor . ﬁ—
IPotent iomeierm
|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

S
Position Color change N : _J f
senser” | motor (@02)c_|——f———C30- N T ! Senser reley =
circuit | CNIS CN3 circuit board Position senser
board DRIVE-B c! 1 | circuit board
Under mread I —i I B clreu |: 4 oy
r N2A board CN10| T
stop switch |
| CN21CN20 CN28 [cN8 © I ==
0t notor) ! i = ot LML IIE0) e
‘_ihread motor | I:) :I ::l?gh
__________ 7 | <€EP] g2 [
|
X-axis motor | L _____________ I stoe sensor
Senser relay |
circuit bosrd 4 |
{C5} ! Thread cut motor
————————————————————— 3 Tk
USB cable
Y-axis motor
Electrical wiring 2/4
(HAED)
_____________________________________________ .
[ amawsas—t/xoonsem AL T el head
| Usually head or start/stoe sw haed Head with emegency stop sw |
| |
| |
[ _Ticr-s
| circuit board f
| Head SW |
| clrcuit board |
| |
| |
I |
| |
| Jume sw | y
| clrouit bosrd R A T clrouit board Emergency stoe sw | ©lreuit board
| 4HEAD TYPE-2 4HEAD 2HEAD TYPE—~1HEAD |
| e wa SESNERER | e
XBHEAD TYPE-2, 4, BHEAD
| GE e 2 858 s |
[Orm T ) {car— o —LCaT—
B (™ ‘ €33 cao v r-{ca
| |
| I
I |
| CN8 |CN1Q CNIt CN8 |CN10 CN11i | CN8  |CN10 CNI 1
| L] 0 O L] L= I L] -
| CNA]  cN9 CNB CN4|  cNg| >—\__C|N:‘8 | CNd  cNg) CNE
| N OO lCNT O | (cNT 0
| CN3 CN7 N2 CN3 CNT | CN3 CN7
| c23 | caa]
| Detection Detfection | Detection C25
| clrecuit board clreuit board | clrcuit board
| |
Clie - Clip - Clip
l solenoid -II solenoid -II l solenoid
| Thread Thread | Thread
cateh cateh catch O—<
| motor motor | motor
| Thread Thread | Thread
| catch catch | catch r
| sensor sensor | sensor
| ame G I ame G I | ame G I
| solenoid - solenoid | solenoid
I pointer I:I pointer |:| : pointer L__:’
- - = = J
RO & YRGB,

[t differs depending on the model and the

head

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




ELECTRICAL CONNECTION DIAGRAM ESEEM ... 30a-2

Electrical wiring 3/4

BED)
________________________________ -
™ aH SH 6H |
1 |
| |
Keeper Keeper Keeper |
sotenoid solenoid solenoid solenoid |
|
|
|
!
o =

rEm— 23] H [
66 Keeper relay Keeper relay Keeper relay |
vy clreuit board clreuit board clreuit board |

B30
|
|
|
|
________________________________ —

BEOBLYREE,
1t differs depending on the model and the head

CONTROL BOX side MAIN motor side

RS| Bsck sefty L5!
. S1 _senser Table cover
RS> f

B (Pt
0 o
B EPpal =
ilm—<
B G [
0
[m {27}
RS5 @Nggd ; e s : ty LS5
B ‘/j__[l:l__1
E==10) 23}

Electrical wiring 4/4
(AC LINE) Bewer ‘sl Tk ]|
250V 10A
[BROVN [nverter
signal
BLE EXON|
rF’O‘JIER SUPPLY BOX Inverter unit _‘
AC200~240V i
Main motor
' 4 750w | o P3 4DOW
Noise filter e otz @(}M‘\ YELLOW/GEEN
: osAz2 W/ T30 AR t LAy
il e vr—— o e S
vzuw tot} U/TI O JRER : R |,
0C sower supaly !
on INTACZOU‘VZAOV | +24v +5v
DC_5V-5A
—FG []] DC24av-9A (18A) '
BLUE |
Circuit
ACZT0 (19) | “orotector | Po
AC220 (19) | 250v 6A | sional
AC230 (19) EON]
AC220 (19) | !
| | .
| | _
| i Y-Motor T
| |
| absorber |
| |
| |
] |
| |
| f
| | IO
| Power relay | Number of uses
circuit board L of fiuorescent light
| | 2HEAD——--
| | A-EAD----2
X4, BHEAD-2
I I X6. 8HEAD-3
| |
|
[T e Y S — I ] 5 ]
It swithes additionally to a previous
! cower suppli for Factory setting) 200V 104 l ﬂ_] %33 ]
| IN_ AC240V.230V.220V.200V |
| OUT AC100V | Fluorescent
| | light (20W)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



ELECTRICAL CONNECTION DIAGRAM

e
g X1

ﬂaﬁ CRHAO1 30a'3

EES o k3
NO. | s ARTS NO. PARTS NAME Has NO. | 5ARTS NO. PARTS NAME HEE
AQ0| HCD8100 [CPU circuit board CPUZER B01]| HCB7940 [Potentiometer R iai—E—
A01| HCD8101 [Memory circuit board AE)—EiR B02| HCB7921 |Pulse motor NWAE—F—
A02| HCD8102 [LCD-ATA circit board LCD—ATAER B03| EPMO0059 |Pulse motor INVAE—F—
A03| HCD8103 |Operation switch circuit board | EER 1V F &k B04| HCB7901 |Jump solenoid Sy TIL/AR
A04| HCD8104 |[FDC circuit board FDCEiR B05| HCR7902 |Brake solenoid TL—FYL/AF
A05| HCR8105 [DRIVE-B circuit board FS>147BE R B06| EPP0052 |Photo sensor 4bH—
A06| HCR8115 [TC7-8 circuit board TC7— 8% BO7| HCD7941 |Pointer A 3—
(15 needle type machine) (1588 m)
HCR8116 [TC6-6 circuit board TC6—6E R B08| HCD7905 (Keeper solenoid F—R—JL/AF
(12 needle type machine)  |(12&+#/)
A07| HCD8109 |Timing circuit board FEHAAETER B09| HCR7903 |Clip solenoid S TILIAR
A08| HCD8110 |Pasition sensor circuit board |{fiIEt2 H—Eix B10| HCD7913 |Pulse motor NILAE—E—
A09| HCD8111 [Sensor relay circuit board | H—h#EEK B11] HCR7811 [X-axis motor XEE—R—
(2,4 X4,6head type machine) (2, 4, X4, 6EEHA)
A10| HCB8107 |[Serial circuit board )T LER HCR7812 |X-axis motor XEpE—2—
(X6.8head type machine) (X6, 8EE#A)
A11| HCB8114 [USB host circuit board USBHOST&E B12| HCR7913 |Y-axis motor YERE—2—
A12| HCB8113 [USB connector circuit board |USBIRYZEIR B13| EPZ0079 [LCD unit LCDa=yhk
A13| HCR8108 [Jump switch circuit board  [D¥> TRy FEIR B14| EPZ0080 (Back light inverter unit NS 13—5
A14| HCR8109 [Head switch circuit board HERA v FERK B15| HCR7907 |DC fan DC27.
A15| HCR8107 |Detection circuit board BRHEER B16| HCD7900 |Emergency stop switch FEEELERVF
(Control panel) (arko—LsiRIL)
A16| HCR8112 [Keeper relay circuit board F—/R—h @ ER B17| HCR7908 |Emergency stop switch EREIERAVF
(Head) (FER)
A17| HCR8104 |Power relay circuit board ERPAER B18| EPZ0028 |FDD Unit FDDaAZ=wh
B19| HCD7922 |Limit switch YEYRRAVF
1/4
i HE
NO.| pARTS NO. PARTS NAME e NO. | bARTS NO. PARTS NAME ez
B20| HCD7921 [DC motor DCE—3— CO1[ HCR7001 |HCR power cord HCRERI—F
B21| HCR7931 [Back sefty S1 sensor EEREtoH—Ss1 C02] HCR7005 [Circuit protector cord J—FyrIO0F52a—F
B22| HCR7932 |Back sefty S2 sensor EEaxzt T —S2 C03| HCR7003 [Surge absorber cord F—SF7IJ—i—a—F
B23| HCR7933 [Back sefty S3 sensor ERRE T —S3 C04| HCR7006 |Power switch cord BERA(YFa—F
B24| HCR7934 |Back sefty S4 sensor FHEREEUY—S4 C05( HCR7009 [inverter power cord A 3—2—FBRI1—F
B25| HCR7935 |Needle sefty S5 sensor HREREEHF—S5 €06 HCR7007 |Power supply cord Ao FoTBRA—F
B26| EPZ0075 [USB cable usBs—J i CO07| HCR7004 [Transformer tap cord FSURZYTa—F
B27| EPS0104 [Rocker switch ByA—RA(VF C08{ HCR7010 [PMD power cord PMDEREYI—F
C09| HCR7050 [Fluorescrnt light cord HAATI—F
B30| EPF0030 [Circuit protector H—FyhJOTH8— C10] HCR7052 |Fluorescrnt light relay cord | &4l EYA—F
B31| EPKO111 |Noise filter JAZX24NEF— C11| HCR7090 [Main motor (2-4) cord EFHE—H—(2-4)a—F
(2,4 head type machine) (2, aFEHEMA)
B32| EPS0089 |Power switch BRAMYTF HCR7091 |Main motor (X4-6) cord FHE—F—(X4—6)a—F
(X4,6 head type machine) (X4, 6REHE )
B33| HCR7918 [inverter unit A IN—5— HCR7092 |[Main motor (X6-8) cord FHE—AH—(X6—8)a—F
(X6,8 head type machine) (xe, Sﬁ_‘_ﬂﬂ)
B34| EPK0108 [DC power supply AAUFoTBR C12| HCR7012 |PD cord PDa—F
B35| HCR7921 |Transformer MR C13| HCR7013 |FAN cord FAN3—F
B36| EPF0049 [Terminal block [ C14| HCR7015 |DC power cord DCREI—F
B37| EPMO0040 |Puise motor driver 1NN AE—EF—F5( 13— C15| HCR7081 |Y motor (2-6) cord YE—2—(2—-6)a—F
(2,4.X4.,6 head type machine) |(2, 4, X4, 6Fi#F)
B38| EPM0062 |Main motor FHESF— HCR7082 |Y motor (X6-8) cord YE—4—(2—6)a—F
(X6.8 head type machine) (X6, 8TE#A)
B39| EPP0048 |Fluorescent light =HAT C16| HCR7016 |Drive S12 cord FS547s12a—F
C17| HCR7017 |DISP cord DISPa—F
2/4

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



ELECTRICAL CONNECTION DIAGRAM

e
g X1

AekR

CRHAO1 3 O a_4

nE wE
NO. PARTS NO. PARTS NAME BRE NO. PARTS NO. PARTS NAME BRB
€18 | HCR7018 |FD unit cord FDazyba—=Fk C37 | HCR7055 |Limit relay 1200 cord YEwirEY1200a—F
(2,4 head type machine) (2, 4FEHA)
C19 | HCR7020 |PMS cord PMSa—F HCR7056 |Limit relay 1400 cord YEwhrEY12000—F
(6,X4,X6,8 head type machine) | (6, X4, X6, SHEHME)
C20 | HCR7022 |tnverter cord A Yi8—4—q—F C38{ HCR7056 |Limit relay 1400 cord Jxy MEY12000—FK
(2 head type machine) (2E#A)
C21} HCR7024 |TC cord TCa—«Ek HCR7057 |Limit relay 1600 cord Yy hEY1200a-—§
(X4,X6 head type machine) (X4, X6mER)
C22 [ HCR7025 | TC-EMG cord TC—EMGa—F C39 | HCR7065 |Keeper relay (360 type) cord  |¥—/3—&Y (360/) 3—Fk
(4,6,8 head type machine) (4, 6, SETEHA)
C23 | HCR7027 |Emergency stop short cord FHEFLE 3 —FI—F HCR7066 |Keeper relay (500 type) cord | ¥—/8—Y (36 0/H) a—K
(2,X4,X6 head type machine) (2, X4, X6HEHR)
C24 | HCR7028 |Emergency stop end cord FEELETY FO—F C40 | HCR7071 |Detection P (360 type) cord BRHER (360M/A) 2—FK
(4,6,8 head type machine) (4, 6, STEMMA)
C25 | HCR7029 [Jump & Thread catch cord Sy T-RohHa—R HCR7072 | Detection P (500 type) cord BH®EE (500/) a—FK
(2,X4,X6 head type machine) (2, X4, X6E#A)
C26 | HCR7030 | X motor cord XE—4—0—F C41 | HCR7074 |Detection S (360 type) cord ®HS (360MH) a—F
C27 | HCR7039 |Encoder cord Iya=—-&a-—F HCR7075 |Detection S (500 type) cord ®ES (500/) a—F
C28 | HCR7040 |Timing cord A4z a—-R C42 | HCR7077 |Keeper (55) cord F—/n—55a—F
€29 | HCR7041 |Potentiometer relay cord RFvLah@a—§ G43 | HCR7078 |Keeper (90) cord *—n—900—F
(4,6,8 head type machine) (4, 6, STEMA)
C30 | HCR7042 |Color cheange motor cord BBBHE—4—2—F HCR7079 |Keeper (105) cord F—nN—105a—F
(2,X4,X6 head type machine) (2, X4, X6BmER)
C31| HCR7043 |Thread cut motor cord FYPYE—4—a—F
C32 | HCR7044 |Detection relay cord B SHHa—F C45 | HCR7085 |Brake (2-4) cord TJL—% (2—4) a—F
(2,4 head type machine) (2, 4FEHA)
C33| HCR7046 |Detection power relay cord BRHBEI—F HCR7086 |Brake (X4-6) cord TL—% (X4—6) a—F
(X4,6 head type machine) (X4, 6m#A)
C34 | HCR7048 |Keeper relay cord F——ch@—R HCR7087 |Brake (X6-8) cord TL—% (X6—8) a—F
(X6,8 head type machine) (X6, SEAMA)
C46 | HCR7023 |TC switch cord TCALyFa—K
C36 | HCR7054 |Limit relay 1000 cord Yy PEYT000a—F
(2,4 head type machine) (2, 4FEHA) -
HCR7055 |Limit relay 1200 cord Yy pEY1200a—F
(6,X4,X6,8 head type machine) | (6, X4, X6, STHM)
3/4
R HE
NO. PARTS NO. PARTS NAME Bad NO. PARTS NO. PARTS NAME BB
C47| HCR7095 |Sensor relay (2-4) cord oY —F#(2—4)2—F | C60| HCD7051 [Switch cord BER(yFa—F
(2,4 head type machine) (2, AEE#ER)
HCR7096 |Sensor relay (X4-6) cord  |tzo—h##(X4—6)3—F [[C61| HCD7052 |Back light inverter cord AoNR—B—BRI—F
(X4,6 head type machine) (X4, 6FEH#A)
HCR7097 |Sensor relay (X6-8) cord |t H—rh{#(X6—8)2—F [[C62| HCD7049 [LCD earth cord LCD7—Ra—F
(X6,8 head type machine) (X6, SEEH#FR)
C48| HCR7099 |DC motor relay cord DCE—4—mhfta—F C63| HCD7056 |LCD-S cord LCD—Sa—F
C48| HCR7101 [Needle sens. relay (2-4) cord |#tttz - —hf#(2-4)23—F || C64| HCG7007 |Earth cord F—Ra—K
(2,4 head type machine) (2, 4EE#ER)
HCR7102 [Needle sens. relay (X4-6) e —h4-6)0—
cord F
HCR7103 [Needle sens. relay (X6-8) gttt o —ch#X6-8)a—
cord F
C50| HCD7009 |CPU power cord CPUERI—F
C51| HCD7024 Y sensor relay cord Yt —diga—F
C52| HCD7043 |Limit relay (680) cord JSyFP@#6800—F
C53| HCD7042 |Limit relay (480) cord JEyhhi#48003—F
C54| HCD7041 |{Limit relay (280) cord UZyhhi#2800—F
C55| HCB7027 |Serial relay cord ST I hfEa—F
C56 | HCB7048 |USB relay cord USBh#ia—F
C57| HCB7019 |TC relay cord TCEJ:I—F

4/4

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



& HaPPy

HAPPY Industrial Corporation

HEAD OFFICE  5-9-16,Miyamachi, Yamagata-city 990-0057, Japan
Phone: 023-623-7111 FAX: 023-623-2654

TOKYO OFFICE 2-9-5, Taito, Taito-Ku, Tokyo 110-0016, Japan
Phone: 03-3834-0711 Telex: 265-5482
FAX: 03-3835-8917 Cable: HAPPYSEW TOKYO

HAPPY Am Kummerling, 10-12
INDUSTRIAL 6501 Bodenheim am Rhein
GmbH Germany

Phone: 06135-8101 FAX. 0211-161630

F325
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC





